SERVICE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS (UL)

1. Use exact replacement parts for critical locations marked * A”
2. Retum lead dress to original position and re-install protective covers.
3. Before returning to customer, test for shock hazard; use either mothod A or B:

A. Leakage test “cold”™
1. Unpiug the AC cord; tum power switch ON,
2. Connect one lead of High Voltage Insufation Tester to both prongs of the AC plug.
3. Touch other lead to all exposed metal parts.
4. impedance measurement must be 0.3-5.0 Megohms.
B. Leakage test, “live” :

1. Plug unit directly into the AC outiet: do not use isolation transformer.
2. Connect one lead of the Leakage Current Tester to earth ground.

3. Touch other lead to all exposed metal parts.
4, L eakage measurement must be less than 0.5 milliamps.
I 7 WITH
TUNER

AV STEREO
PREAMPLIFIER

SERVICE MANUAL

WITH
TUNER

N
>
N
F
—

o
w
oL
Ll i
i =
L

I~ <
A w
~
< 0O




SAFETY INFORMATION

1. Replacing the fuses
—l:__:D'- This symbol located near the fuse indicates that the fuse used is fast operating
type. For continued protection against fire hazard, replace with same type fuse. For

fuse rating refer to the marking adjacent to the symbol.

Reference No Part Number Description

F101-F102*AH 5120-0010-0 Fuse 250V 800mA Time Lag UL/CSA.

F104*AH N51005010-1A Fuse 250V 500mA Slow Blow UL/CSA.
F101-F102*B,C 5120-0011-0 Fuse 250V 800mA Time Lag LBC VDE/SEMKO.
F104*B,C N51005010-1B Fuse 250V 500mA Slow Blow LBC VDE/SEMKO.
NOTE :

- <*AH > : USA, CANADIAN MODEL ONLY.
<*B >: UK MODEL ONLY.
<*C > : EUROPEAN MODEL ONLY.

2. Safety-check out
{Only U.S.A. model)
After correcting the original service problem perform the following safety check before releasing

the set to the customer.

Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the plug of power supply cord and the screw on
the back panel.

Specifications : 3.3 Mohm=10% at 500V.

[P S S W ——



CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE
SPECIFICATIONS «.rroroeeeeemmmesmeessesssssssessssssssssssssssssssses s ssssosss eeeeeeeeseeeasssasesensanane 4-8
REAR PANEL / FRONT PANEL VIEW .......ccoumumumsusenisessssssssmsssssesesssisesssssssssacesssasesssssssssssanias 9-10
WIRING DIAGRAM weovveeoeeeeoeeressesseessessaeesmsssassasssssesssesssstss 14555518888 ERERRSSSSs s8R0 11-12
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS «.coovcrecsoecccesseessssessssssssmsmssssnesessssssssssssesesssessessisssssssssssssssnessesessss 13
ADJUSTMENT POINTS DIAGRAM ..ovveevvneecrssmeeessssssseeersssssssssssssssssssesessssssssssssssssssssssessesseestssesss 14
ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE .coooooeevcececnnnesssssresssssssssss s s sssssssssssssssssssssssssosssssassssssssssssssssisss 1517
EUNGTIONAL TEST oeeeeeeeees s s eeseeesesesssseeesesssseLLRre 2810 RS RERE et 5 01 18
POB LLAYOUT ooooeseeeeseesesesssresssseesesssesesessestetssseessasesssesssmsssssassmssessssess st R AR 19-24
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM +.oveceoeeeemmemenrsssessssessseesssssasssssssesssssss st ssasssssasassnsssossss 25-39
1C BLOCK DIAGRAM .voevvcevoeaesessssseesssssescesessessssmsssssesssesssossssssassmsssassssas st st ssssssssasssssssessasanss 40-50
EXPLODED VIEW woovevereeeesreereeeeeeeeseesosseeesesssscesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssstssssasssssssssessssesssssssaasesass 51-52
" EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST oovvoooseoereeemsseesssmmessasssssssenssessstsssssasssssssmssssssessisssssasssasascasess 53-55
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST «ooeeeeereeeeeeereeeesmmmessssssssssssssrsssssassssssssssssssessssssssassssssassasssasssssass 56-64
PACKING DIAGRAM. ..o oeeeee oo soeeeeeereeresess 121112108 5852881218 1851155 e8RS RS0 R 65
PACKING LIST eesssseessmssseseeeseseeressesssstiassssssssesssesssosssasasssssssssasssesssssssssssssees s srassasacessassnsees 66




SPECIFICATIONS

TUNER SPECIFICATION (For 917 Only)

Note: For FM tuner, the input voltage is expressed as the reading in open-circuit voltage of 75-
ohm source impedance. The unit of the Input voltage is in dBp, which is expressed as a relative
magnitude in dB, using 1pV as the reference voltage.

There are two types of tuner front-end modules used in the FM tuner circuit, the AH version
uses A16, while the others use G55 or G58 (G58 is a revised G55). Hence, the specification
between the two types are different. For the AM tuner, although there are two types of channel
spacings between countries, the specification is in general the same.

FM BAND SPECIFICATION

Frequency Range 87.5 +0.02 MHz TO 108 +0.02 MHz
FREQ UNIT LIMIT
AH C,B,B1
Input sensitivity MONO 98MHz dBy <8 <20
(1kHz, 3% THD)
50dB quieting MONO 98MHz dBu <16 <24
STEREO 98MHz dBp <34 <38
60dB quieting MONO 98MHz dBp <24 <34
STEREO 98MHz dBy <42 <48
S/N RATIO MONO 98MHz dB 276 =276
(60dBy IHF wid) STEREO 98MH2z dB >70 =265
THD MONO 98MHz % <0.25 £025
(60dBY) L + R STEREO 98MHz % £0.25 £0.25
. L - R STEREO 98MHz %o <0.15 £0.20
IF Rejection (10.7MHz) 98MHz dB >65 =75
Image Rejection {119.4 MHz) 98MHz dB >58 =265
Capture ratio {40dBu) g8MHz dB <2 <
AM Supression (60dBy) 98MHz dB >50 250
Pilot suppression, (60dBp) 98MHz dB >585 =55
Frequency response
(1kHz Ref, 75usec) 30Hz to 15kHz dB 01
(1kHz Ref, 50usec) 30Hz to 15kHz dB 0+l
Channel Separation 30Hz dB 30 230
(60dBy) 1kHz dB 235 =232
10kHz dB 30 =27
Alternate channel selectivity, +400kHz dB 255 =265
(40dBy) —400kHz dB >55 265
Auto-search sensitivity dBp 18 +7 18 7
Center tune sensitivity dBy 1447 14 7
Stereo indicator threshold OFF dBy 18 +7 18 27
ON dBu 21 27 2147
Bar graph No.8 sensitivity dBp 44+10 44+10




AM BAND SPECIFICATION, ALL VERSIONS

Frequency Range, AH version 520 kHz + 2 kHz to 1610 kHz + 2 kHz, step 10 kHz
C.B&B1 522 kHz + 2 kHz to 1611 kHz + 2 kHz, step 9 kHz
FREQ UNIT LIMIT
Input Sensitivity (10% THD) 1000kH2z/999kHz dBp <24
S/N @ 2mV(66dBy) 1000kHz/999kHz dB =45
Distortion 1000kHZz/999kHz Yo <3
(30% mod @ 1kHz, 66 dBy)
Image Rejection (LO) +2*IF 1800kHz/1899kHz dB > 30
IF Rejection 450kHz dB 235
Selectivity +/— 10kHz + 9kHz (avg 2} dB =20
Autosearching Sensitivity 1000kHZz/999kHz dBp 317
Bar Graph no.8 Sensitivity 1000kHz/999kHz dBp 39 +7
A /V SURRQUND TESTING (117/917
A. AN STEREO.
INPUT | INPUT OUTPUT
PARAMETER| SPEC MODE | LEVEL FREQ |OUTPUT L EVEL PROCEDURE
THD <0.03% L=R 2V 1 kHz LR 2V Measure THD.
<0.03% _ 500 mV 500 mV | Adjust subwoofer volume
120 Hz < (0.04% L=R 15V 20 Hz Sub 1.5V |and measure THD.
Remove input signal and
S/IN-AWTD >90dB L.R 1 kHz L R connect 1K termination.
Measure noise level.
500 mV 500 mv %diust subwoofer volume.
. _ emove input signal and
Unweighted | 77 dB =R 20Hz | Sub connoct 1R ter m?n rdel
Measure noise level,
180 mV _ Measure input level at
e 20 mVv LR 1kHz LR v maximum volume setting.
Sensitivity
- _ Measure input level at
40:5mV | L=R 20Hz | Sub TV | maximum volume satting.
Volume set at unity gain.
Maximum _ _ increase input level until
inputlevel | =3V | LR TkHz | LR THD=0.1%, Measure input
level.
Adjust volume until
THD=0.1%. asul -
Maximum |Front>sv| L=R |soomv| 1kHz | LR i p:{'?e\?eﬂ %. Measure out
= Adiust volume until
= 1
Output level I;egdphone L=R | 500mV kHz H/P THD0.1% with 600 ohms
load.Measure output level.




INPUT | INPUT OUTPUT
PARAMETER| SPEC MODE | LEVEL FREQ |[OUTPUT LEVEL PROCEDURE
Measure output level at
Channel =70dB 1 kHz ]
separation > 48 dB LR 2V 10 kHz LR 2V ﬁgﬁelected output chan
>70dB _ 1 kHz Measure output level at
> 48 dB L=R 2V 10 kHz LR 2V unselected source input.
Crosstalk Measure output level at
>40dB L=R 2V 1 kHz LR 2V |tape record with input sig-
nal at its tape input.
From maximum, reduce
at0dB<1 :
Gain tracking | -30dB<3| L=R - TkHz 3 LR 2V e ){J? e Ao in
-60dB <3 level between L. and R.
Measure rise and drop in
gggonse g{? g gg igg LR output level with tone
: 20 Hz- defeat on and off.
20 kHz
=R 500 mV 500 mV
Flat 0 dB =1 Adjust subwoofer volume.
Sub Measure rise and drop of
60 Hz 60 Hz output level with 20 Hz ref-
-3 dB =1 erence.
120 Hz 120 Hz
Measure rise in output
Bass eq. +3dB 1 L=R | 500mV | 50Hz L,R | 500 mV |leve! after switching bass
eq. on.
Measure rise f?nd cciirop of
Bass 10 dB £1.5 _ 50 Hz output level after adjusting
Treble 7dB £1.5 L=R 500 mV 10 kHz L.R 500 mV controls to maximum and
minimum.
B. PRO-LOGIC (117/917)
INPUT | INPUT OUTPUT
PARAMETER| SPEC MODE | LEVEL FREQ |OUTPUT | EvEL PROCEDURE
Measure rise in output
5dB + 1dB 177 mV ft - S
tching CDR on
CDR TodB+1dB| L=R | 60mV | 1kHz | LR | 500mv & e S
0dB + 1dB 345 mV gggi g; 'Max1mum volume
Siblance | 3 +168| LR | s00m| 7wz | LA | 500 mY |G o6 o
45 dB R, L
. Measure output at unse-
30 dB LR 500mV i 1kHz C
35 dB SL. SR lected output channel.
Channel L, R Measure output at unse-
separation 30dB L=-R | 345mV | 1kHz C 500 mv lected outputp channel.
20 dB _ L, R Measure output at unse-
30 dB L=R | 345mV| 1kHz | o" gR lected output channet.




INPUT

INPUT

OUTPUT

PARAMETER| SPEC MODE | LEVEL FREQ (OUTPUT|" evEL PROCEDURE
20 Hz- Measure rise and drop of
Freq 0dBz08 | LR |500mV| 55,4 L, R output level with 1 kHz ref-
response z erence.
Adjust center volume.
0dB 0.5 300 Hz- Measure rise and drop of
- 20 kHz output level with 1 kHz ref-
erence.
L=R C _
) 70 Hz- Get frequency when level
-3dB point 120 Hz 500 mV | drops by 3 dB with 1 kHz
reference.
345 mvV
Adjust surround volume.
-1 dB +t 30 Hz Measure drop in level at
30 Hz.
L=-R SL, SR
dGet frequeré'c when Ie:'el
, 7 kHz +1 rops by 3 dB with 1 kHz
-3dB point reference.
<0.15% 500 mv
<01% _ 500 mV | Adjust center volume and
Normal < 0.4% L=R 345 mV 1 kHz C 15V | measure THD.
< 0.5% _ 15V Adjust surround volume
<1.0% =R SL, SR and measure THD.
Remove input signal and
S/N- AWTD <80 dB LR 500 mV L,R connect 1K termination.
Measure noise level.
adjust center volume.
- emove input signal and
Normal £75dB | L=R 1 kHz C | 500 mv | connect 1K termination.
Measure noise level,
345 mV -
Adjust surround volume.
— Remove input signal and
£70dB =R SL. SR connect 1K termination.
Measure noise level.
Sensitivity | goz10mv| LR L, R
nto 90 10 mV L,R Measure input level at
Phantom L=R - 1 kHz 500 mV | maximum volume setting
4 channel 132 mV 8L, SR
L=-R
3 channel | 130 £10mV L, R




C. SOUND SPACE

OUTPUT (mV)
INPUT
STADIUM HALL cLuB
MODE | LEVEL | FREQ. | LI R|Cc|s|L|R|C|S|L|R|C]|S
1000 2600 | 700 1050
L 125mv | tkHz | 19%0] 200| <20 2809 720 | <20 | <20 | <20 g 3% |< 200} <20 | <20
7000 1600 700 1050
R 125mV | 1kHz |<200| 3990 | <20 | 1800% < 20 | 700 | <20 | <20 <2001 57| <20 <20
300 |8000.| 860 | 4500 380 1130 (1130 880
L=R | 126mV | 1kHz 1550 100 | 0.2% |+10%|< 190|< 190| 5,25, | <20 | 0.2% | 0.2% | 0.2% | < 2°
1150 [ 1150 2500 570 | 950 | 950 550
L=-R | 125mV | 1kHz |g35% |g.2% | <20 |s1o00| <20 (<201 <20 g 40| 0.2%]0.2%| <20 |0.4%

PROCEDURE:

1. Set center switch to Normal and Surround Mode switch to 4 channel.

2. Set Delay to 15 msec.

3. Set master volume to maximum while center volume and surround volume are at “0” setting.
4. Measure output level and THD on each channei. There is no need to measure THD for levels

below 200 mV.

Tolerance for output levels is £20% unless otherwise specified.

For stadium surround outputs with L, R and L=R inputs, the input signal is 100 mV 40 Hz and

the surround volume is set at “+6”.

7 For stadium surround output with L=-R input, the input signal is 100 mV of pink noise
(off-tuned tuner output) and the surround volume is set at “+6”.

o o

D. DIMENSIONS

Net Weight . 6.7kg, 1474 1b
Shipping Weight :  8.3kg, 18.26 Ib
Dimensions : 435x 115 x 350 mm




117 REAR PANEL / FRONT PANEL VIEW

FRONT PANEL

16

Suftoumd S0 Frasmpuiw 117

oo
A Lol (LM

15 13 14
1. POWER 7. TONE DEFEAT 13, SOUND SPACE
2. VOLUME 8. BASS EQ 14. SIBILANCE FILTER
3. BALANCE 9. LISTEN 15. CDR
4, MONO 10. TAPE MONITCOR 1 & 2 16. POWER LED
5. HEADPHONE SOCKET 11. COLBY PRO LOGIC
6. BASS & TREBLE CONTROLS 12. DELAY
The tightning flash with arrowhead, within an equilateral tri- The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intend-
angle is intended to alert the user of the presence of ed to alert the user of the presence of important operating
uninsulated "dangerous voltage” within the product's and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
enclosure; that may be of sufficient magnitude to consti- accompanying the appliance.
tute a tisk of electric shock to persons,
REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS
g M 2 2 20 19 18 17
n 1R ﬁww Il .IAE
@@@@@@@@@@@ @—
- 0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-©®|@® ,,..,..,m
I T ' ' e
’ \
‘ ‘ T
12 3 4 5 ; 7 9 10 1 12 14 15 13 6
1. CD INPUT 8. TUNER INPUT 18, MONITOR VIDEO QUTPUT
2. AUX INPUT 8. MULTI ROOM QUT 18. VCR2 VIDEC OUTPUT
3. LD INPUT 10. NAD LINK IN GUT 20-22. VIDED INPUTS
4, VCR 1 11-14. POWER AMPLIFIERS 23. DOLBY 3CHMCH SURROUND
5. VCR 2 15. SUBWOOFER SELECTOR SELECTOR
6. TAPE 1 186. AC PCWER CORD 24, CENTER PHANTOM/ NORMAL
7. TAPE 2 17. AC OUTLETS (US version only) SELECTOR

9




917 REAR PANEL / FRONT PANEL VIEW

FRONT PANEL
2
mﬁi AV Survouna Goumd Tutmst Srewep 17
— _ — o T
€y o o e o
Nl Fo w2 W
=i
7
1
1 5 ] 17 18
1. POWER 8. BASS EQ 15. DOLBY PRO LOGIC
2, VOLUME 9. LISTEN 16. DELAY
3 BALANCE 10. TAPE MONITOR 1 & 2 17. SOQUND SPACE
4, MONO 11. AM/FM SELECTOR 18. SIBILANCE FILTER
5. HEADPHONE SOCKET 12. TUNING MODE 19. CDR
8. BASS & TREBLE CONTROLS 13. TUNE MODE
7. TONE DEFEAT 14. STORE MODE

The lightning flash with arrowhead, within an equilaterat tri-
angle is intended to alert the user of the presence of
uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product's
enclosure; that may be of sufficient magnitude 1o consti-
tute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral friangle is intend-

ed to alert the user of the presence of important operating

and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying the appliance.

REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS

O NO G0N

=3 H o onw 2 i b

65— : < \*@M““ e
= ) .:g:..“w b o}
. 56665 m .
' : ' { | F ade \AM -«vﬂmnw-n
T 2 3 4 ] [ T ] i 14 12 15
CD INPUT 9. NAD LINK IN CUT 19-21. VIDEQ INPUTS
AUX INPUT 10-13, OUTPUTS TO POWER 22, CENTER PHANTOM/NORMAL
LD INPUT AMPLIFIERS SELECTGH
VCR 1 14, SUBWOOQFER SELECTOR 23. SURROUND MODE 3CH/4CH
VCR 2 15, AC POWER CORD SELECTOR
TAPE 1 16. AC OUTLETS (US version cnly) 24, AWM ANTENNA
TAPE 2 17. MONITOR VIDEO QUTPUT 25. FM ANTENNA
MULTI ROOM OUT 18. VCR 2 VIDEO QUTPUT

10




WIRING DIAGRAM

FOR *AH VERSIGN ONLY VIDEO BOARD

L X Pg01
. AC OUTLETS !
! !
N t
: (WvE) O O N : RED JP6O1
. JP602
! (NEUTRAL) Ca s Q E
I f === == - 1
, SRy 2M7 12w [] ; |
1 L RESSTOR : : .
1
| CHASSIS 4 : AUDIO PROCESSOR BOARD =
___________________ d l

e

L LIH Lirm Lq Lim L
o

g = POWER O 2 D° i) e
— /7 B SUPPLY 305 OOEX%[U; go noouaaD:g°ngl°g° [|°°D° i

BOARD a0g00} :
YELLOW . . 'IJ::H““I ?Pm}“ﬂ ““on’“MWU QJP720 =
, 73 {2 T KR A EERERE: T B i
YELLOW ‘ 3O OCY. e
O: IT iy ¢ PAF O =2 b 200
BLACK Mg S o 107 B §00% NN A S - P
K‘E‘I (\») . i . E o N L‘na.g =L ° ‘1 E ;
SRS L =t L Ug) O e e s =
O e [ ) sy Y | 08
WHITE | ¢ & 8 °' P10 1
O @ e 1 B i . 0
G—1 BRN $ié v =’- K==
CFiE 5 0 pig J501
23 o \;/’: N O o~ 2NOR—01
STAND-BY ot o g |
TRANSFORMER <PUPE 4 Coo -
z OO0 - z
EEREEE TS i 2k
' POWER SWITCH n
| J02
: BRN ! J102
' © BRN | r Y
! <, i ‘ =
| 5 9y ~ 5
] : I
1 O ' z . +§;l;if
L BLK | G I N lO b
o [O— ||, r) g
I : R Low g P102 Bn ‘I BRN
! ] O Ol
1 v : | I (O TN ¢
! TOJP71t QI;.JI;,SQWG
| on117 V|3 () e NN
| FRONT PANEL | -U,Cﬁg) \ - -
1 g O ] 9 B
--------- Lo =40 = S
FOR MODEL rain 101 OG - = 2 2
117 ONLY P2 h s 8 3 8 gl :
2z ’ U J1045° Z 2l £ 2 g
J105 v S5 5 &

JP212

JM JP212B

RREL L _—
n R Lx::‘i ﬁ .:::la?:;{faz12§8 NAD 51 7

JP203 *‘O NAD ISSUE 4
C246 | C245 TR éﬁs_ﬂ
Q o Q i, 1 1?20—3003—0103
D h RZE7
e T ,

JP1 ] M X
1720-300E-0103 30 e g

3 139 Draes 33
:m 2 k373 [rezea

l:] ™) vA2E
LE3T

- cz227

et =
278 3

177 ¥

HEADPHONE BOARD PREAMP BOARD |




RAM

. VERSION ONLY

AC OUTLETS

P6O1

VIDEO BOARD

G

N
N RED
T

JP601

JP602

712W I:]
SISTOR

1
1
e |

POWER
SUPPLY
BOARD

AUDIO PROCESSOR BOARD

caar
o cuee
4 “
= = [ A
~ 1L} -
thie 'Y = 4
= ©
i L .
4 ¥
—_. [+ 3]
lI‘_
o
myy |l
da E
7 A

wm |ISSLIE 4 o
S17 om screen DISPLAY Y e D-mrsaaOv

J501

o | . E o«
e fg £ P7 3 P1 ’O P12
e
ama Lt B {
e
S 8RR e )Pe
L) T a3y ; :
;o g ERS P10
s 0 [ AT
seoli] |
N okés
&% P13
2Ry GQ?' OU
P5 e LK %

;;;;;

0
=
—_
.
=
L

i
.4 ]

------

: EFDA
2o
L

J107

f S
e QE”U? [l° D° DU“ [j" D°
%zl ?‘ln:u:aua QODOOOD

_ =.==i
Lo ML
4

e
ik

!' 2 iz 3 g 2
z §3 22—z
3 LEIT L1 U,

- _iaes

]

a3
o
LILT]
=4
L =]

=
p=1
5 O .
. 4 <3
5=

’°D=D°U

?P 3 unnn ﬂut‘oo

H n .. L 5} tin LL l.n L
L 53 44 AN 1 2 L R ;:H IS in L.R- - - 5
,,,,, NI TR HE TR I AH I TR TIN T

UQONUQD DO{]

D DDDD%[I

Y ioeremm—

Eg 2: - 3
25[;!“! "

+

-]

T £
L¥i i)

.

]z W I
. o §
i EE
e I
F Cl Cimw
“d

a0 00 po 00 Q0 _00 00 0t 46,00 G4 66

gl

4
4 ‘ 3 ’
trmh

JP2{}4 wm T

']

I15SUE S

CaRYRIGHT MAR BLECTRONICH

L

MAIN 8 19

O NAD

;;;;;

s e CH
5 5]} 3
9 .}
H o
T H E ¥ ﬂ o

—amm CF
—kelye
LF M
"
Tl
L. 2 P
L
t:l'
pE3ye
LH11s
o
Q)
3 O
raza
<> EIF
= o |
T .
P
—y
il

i = E;Ol a5 E m-':;
OE T

erre

o e - - R
300 03050 0y Bos 08 0

3 - Ype L R ‘
:j’snaﬂn[@’mﬂ RS

B mm mm e mm mr s EmE WE AE W e mm mm mm mm o e mh o omm a

J'101-a=|=

IJ—P_'%H'B BJ’H}@“:

J1 05

JP901A BLACK
JP300 BLACK
JP211A BLACK

JP106
JP305

JP212

LA

LEX

£y =
LAL LET

i

A, H :
%/ 3) ,nl

% o ST JPTM 4705~ JP702 ~ jP706

JP212B

JP203

LEITZ

O

sEza| €8

LI'EI
[#7]

it
%

103

BYZy  rgzu AT
£ £
Cl—

GarT:

LKITy —
[ b

[ar i}

BpaZo T}

: ;;'ffffuf NAD 917|- TONE— | O

%1}
[
m
EY

NAD
1P283 51908
1?20 300B~-01(3

|7

ek
l_ II’I‘

-

T COPYRIGHT N

L334 K7z
Iu mag | Ozea P2 ==
F] » CF cos LT ]
riui g o JP2140 .
Y
= O
gl £ 5[ |Lrasczay N by =
A3z “Ryadi | — E] mais

JP214 BLACK

JP210A

IE BOARD PREAMP BOARD

** NOTE: WIRES



|||||

ISSUE 4

7 om screen oismar

= 7 wan

Coy

FFFFF IOE-OL

SURROND/CENTER
SWITCH BOARD

1720-3006-0103

JP905A :l

vGO6dr
Z06MS 106MS

FOR 917 ONLY

33333

JP401

FOR 117 ONLY re-T TS T T TS ST T s s e m =
I L AN R A A Y 00 ittt L _ EM ANTENNA
=S ek g b e |1 TUNERVPBOARD | TERMINAL GROUND |
fas 00 00 00 _00 00 00 0t _00 a0 04 ot W - wo r GND
[M]D unuuu.nnn i HiE || TUNER BOARD O
-| AN A S P SHIELD_WIHETulg[Eﬂg?Uﬂg Ll
J g J =' H H 4 E B E@ I H @ L I l lllll 'i‘l]- ; 1:):".7 Orees T':uic"l
e =" Pzl el - TUNER FRONT =
oy e e e 3 il
<1 iy, L ook =
. Q= €773 Ir7E8 CT12 z G
: < {! L3 pr00 1 1] 3 )
Z ] iPT01 o
14 L R R R . :
2 _k?..r,.‘__ulrl : TO g I %
ol - |cuassis 8 wpror T
s lja i
=0 e
RS 202 | '?H-B
i : BLAck | { 3 -
T, e
: L | ;
L ,S,Oi ] @
zD-"ﬁné 3z |
[ (i 112 2" L
é&):a o | B 5 = Elem i
(), * GREEN =0l fballE
i &OE ; : | O 1720-300A-010F Q
"0 ! MOUNTING HOLE —/
e omm e mm mm mm R a s e e e EmR el ki vem  wem v emm
= J904A
JS04A <
J902A O | oz | é
g wrow _H 917 FHDlT ISSUE 5 ¢__;m
I-q g o _.ranEL @ =E | —r / N S
Ql: 207030 1 1| e | A \_@ 5
Lop m__/::.l e i : l : 9,1 / I §
bt 33 Bl ama) A et s z
oo sl ek 57 g ' i 3 s
I‘ ,,,,, R ssrarc  Marssssas LT 3= JP707 Hl 7 I R' [l
024 s s &m.‘a . .cil £ '1 1 -uutlououulu‘iuunhuuuuu ] :
2 L] " o 0 A AT ."6. Frrax NAD 947 FROMT PAMEL .
JPT04  JFT05 " JPT02—— JPT08 m «—,/ e b S Wy J903A [l <
® ﬂ fo7of tm '?:11 :ﬂlﬁjllﬁll &Jﬂ[:i:] BLACK [S 3
[ﬂmﬁ, 3
%

JP210A

H

—

I l'_%:jnli‘JIm

,J-

VOLUME BOARD

C  COPYRIGHT MAO ELECTRONICS LTO 1894 (v rn 1720-120A-0G01 JOO1A BLACK
FRONT PANEL BOARD N
- ﬂ{:; SW204 SW201
JP210A woe | TTH ,
[y

** NOTE: WIRES, UNLESS SPECIFIED ARE WHITE COLOUR.

12

JP213

PUSH-SWITCH BOARD




DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1.

2.

ADJUSTMENT POINTS DIAGRAM

Remove machine screws M4.0 x 6.0 (D) to (&) from the side panels.
Remove tapping screw 3.0 x 8.0 () and ()} from the back panel. .
Refer to Figure No. 1. = 3

1. TUNER (For 917 Only)

il

crez

Au

WD

NAD 917 TUNER ISSUE 3 COPYRIGHT NAD ELECTRONICS LTD

3. 0SD

L
» nrer —— a
i E = @ oun
u = -
= g
M L
5
L
-
H
z L
01 =
Y — = :
cT
g\v ! RTS5S
5 — LEddy == £THZ
Led83 -1 = - < —
S uz nre? O TER 1A
- 0y
Lk b . = e F .
= - g A H azse " -
LE » -
Figure No. 1 3 E e 3 5
g . - LEIME :1 o = 4 e O—F U |-
— =
LEIBT : E h7SN v M RCTT L R == .
[ = -
Lk3m = = Lamr

] ez 43 3 3 H
P2 La
Figure No. 2. )3
: & :
=S Ol =
so( flo()i o o o .

Qﬂé Q nmEO Zén “pma OE : O #8112
EQ[I Fi u ".3 iuuD D o ! | Al1t
- nsf - QEGE = ol Ug'-_' -°§a§ o s =
Pull both sides of the TOP COVER slightly outwards, tilt approximately 35° and g " hﬂ:&) go G 8 C Aee g l NAD I:]El Ic5e3 | = é o
then remave in the direction as shown in Figure No. 2. P aﬁﬁo .O:i": ; HI@ QS : Uﬁ 185 Russs e JISSUE 4 3 ¥ noan

Ef:Z'%‘_“EEQEO;E;H-;“" ggOE ; g *NAD 917 on screen piseuay

- i B P O

13 14

Lical4
C7E8  C749

WO GEV-0

1720-300A-0103

craz




ALIGNMENT PROCEDURES

FM SECTION ( For 917 Only) | Set modulated signal to Right only.
Adjust R753 for minimum output at left channel.
AF Modulation: 1 kHz, 75 kHz Deviation, MONO Mode - ?ﬁg\egftf L:;]g::lijel:t?r%gss.i galggitqgas{’?%et-he oilot tone
g:;)taecgiquency: gg-hoﬂhl-rls,lgnzg dhg;l-;l;é 18?9“:':?033 MHz, 106 MHz ' Adjust FL704 and FL705 for minimum outputs on right and left channels respectively.
: SIGNAL STRENGTH METER
OSCILLATION TUNING VOLTAGE _ Set L=R, 98 MHz, 66 dBy.
Connect DVM between TP701 & GND. Adjust R736 until all segments are just on.
For A16 Front-end Module: . ' _ AM SECTION (For 917 Only)
Tune to 87.5 MHz, adjust FE4 (osc coil) toread 3+ 0.5 V. AF Modulation: 400 Hz. 30%¢
MHz, adjust FE4 il) to read 20.5 £ 0.5 V. | ocuiation: 2, N7
For ggg%:0615088,:ronzt_:ndéuﬁodfle.(osc coil) to rea *  For AH Version, store frequencies 603, 999, 1404 kHz.
MHz. adiust FE 4' Nt d16£05V For C & B Versions, store frequencies 600, 1000, 1400 kHz.
Tune to 87.5 MHz, adjust (osc coll) to read 1.6 £ 0.5 V. Connect 22 pF ceramic to capacitor between signal generator and antenna terminal.

Tune to 108 MHz, adjust FE4 (osc¢ coil) to read 8.0 + 0.5 V.
: OSCILLATION TUNING VOLTAGE

I.F. Connect DVM between TP701 & GROUND.

Tune to 603/600 kHz.
Connect DVM between TP703 & TP704. . .
Apply 10.7 MHz, 90 dBp via 1 kilo ohm resistor to TP702. Adjust L705 for 1.75 £ 0.05 V reading on DVM.

Adjust L706 for 0 £ 50mV reading on DVM. f LF.
Adjust L707 for minimum distortion (THD). Apply 999/1000 kHz, set 45 dBy to antenna input.
Repeat adjustment until no further improvement. Tune to 999/1000 kHz.

Adjust L708 for maximum output.
SYNTHESIZER LF. TRACKING R.F
Maintain connection of DVM across TP703 & TP704. .. Apply 603/600 kHZ, 45 dBIJ
Disconnect 10.7 MHz tap to TP702. _ _' Tune to 603/600 kHz.
Apply 98 MHz, 60 dBp to antenna input. Adjust L704 for maximum output.
Tune to 98 MHz. Apply 1404/1400 kHz, 45 dBy.
Adjust C701 for 0 = 20 mV reading on DVM. : deust t072t1i forfmr?ﬁtmpm output. t
Fine adjust L707 for minimum distortion. epeat Untli no further Improvement.
Repeat until no further improvement. | CDR FUNCTION

] Apply 177mV to CD input, L-CH only.
Front-end IF. Connect AC voltmeter to L & R outputs.
Connect DVM between |LK391 and ground Select CD input and HALL mode.
Turn R736 fully counter clockwise Switch CDR off.
Apply 98 MHz, 18 dB to antenna g\cﬂ#gﬁ n&gg %%ntrol volume for 500 mV output.
Adjust FE5 to obtain maximum reading on DVM. _ Adjust VR301 for 5 dB increase in output.
Remove L input and connect to R input.
R.F. ' Monitor R output.
Apply 98 MHz, 7 dBp for AH, or 21 dByp for C, to antenna input. Adjust VR302 for 5 dB increase in output.
Check THD. Repeat if L & R output difference exceeds 0.2 dB.
lrL|r‘1rllr-]l1|3m>T?_‘;l/3 adjust FE1, FE2 & FE3 in the front-end module with non-metallic tool for ON-SCREEN DISPLAY (OSD) FUNCTION
Check THD at 90 MHz & 106 MHz with 8 dBy input for AH, or 22 dBy for C. | Connect a video generator or any source of composite video signal to LD video input RCA jack.
- _ _ Connect a video monitor to MONITOR video output RCA jack.

FM Stereo: 1 kHz, 67.5 kHz devi., 60 dBpV, Pilot signal 19 kHz, 7.5 kHz devi. Press TESIT once on the remote control {(or DELAY continuously on the front panel) for the OSD t

appear in the monitor.
STEREO SEPARATION & PILOT SUPPRESSION Adjust R619 until OSD becomes stable and at the center of the monitor. The OSD can slightly shi

to the right by a ratio of 2:1.

Set modulated signal to Left only. Press TEST once (or release DELAY) for the OSD to disappear from the monitor.

Adjust R753 for minimum output at right channel.
15 16



FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION:
TUNING SEARCH (For 917 Only)

1.The following pins are used in finding a station:
STRQ: MCU output
STOUT: MCU output
SIGNAL: MCU output

2 The time it takes to search from 87.5 to 108 MHz at 100 kHz step is approximately 24
seconds, which means that the station check takes 117mS per station.

3. After tuning to a station(setting the value for LM7000), the SIGNAL pin is checked by the
MCU for 30 pS. If the SIGNAL pin is low, the station search continues. If the SIGNAL pin is
high, then the STRQ pin is set high by the MCU.

4. After 135 mS that the STRQ is high, the LM7000 wil! pull the STOUT pin to logic low for 350
mS to indicate that a station is present and the station search is terminated by the MCU.

5. After the LM7000 has pulled the STOUT pin high, then the MCU will pull the STRQ pin low.

6. After a station is found, the SIGNAL pin is not checked anymore.

Attached is the timimg diagram for reference:

CLK | l | I I 1 ! | | | |

STRQ |

STOUT

SIGNAL ”n“

DOLBY PROLOGIC

Dolby Prologic function provides two additional output channels, Center and Surround, which
are derived from the two input channels, left and right. When the two channels are in phase, the
signal will be passed to the center channel. if only the left channel has signal, the signal will be
passed to the left channel without sharing to other channels. Likewise, signal at right channel only
would go the right channel. If the signals are out of phase by 180°, the signal is passed to the rear
surround channels.

In fact, the surround left channel and the surround right channel are identical. It is better to
have two rear speakers at the rear corners for better sound effect.

If the left and right channels are out of phase in between 0° and 180°, the signal will be
shared in proportion to the phase between the channels. That is, the out of phase signal between
ihe two front channels will be shared by the rear surround channel. Only the signal which is dis-
crete to left or right channel will be remained in left or right channel.

17

FUNCTIONAL TEST

MONITOR DISPLAY

Video display from MONITOR output indicates the status of the selected channe!l as on the
panel display. The iabel on the screen should be adjusted to the center. No distortion should occur
with either PAL or NTSC signal. The center of the text label may be allowed to be shifted slightly to

the right. The ratio between the distances of the label center to the left and right edges should be
less than 2.

ELF TEST - OUTPUTS ONLY

When the test program is selected by pressing the “‘TEST button on the remote controi, a
sequence of noise signal will be generated from the output channels. The 5 LEDs on the panel will
turn on sequentially when the corresponding channel is selected by the test program.

S-VHS TEST

If there is no S-VHS signal available from the video generator, black screen signal with cross
and circle pattern may be used. The colour burst is set to 300mVpp and the horizontal synchro-
nous signal is set to 300mVpp also. The signal is fed into both the two SVHS input pins of the
selected input channel. Monitor these two SVHS video outputs on the video terminal, one at a
time, and check for the stability of the text display.

For better functional check, the outputs at the S-VHS terminal should be monitored with a
dual trace oscilloscope and check for any obvious delay between the two colour burst signals.
Colour burst and horizontal sync pulse should still be 300mV + 1 dB on chrominance and lumi-
nance channels of SVHS outputs (VCR2 and Monitor).

18



PCB LAYOUT
117 FRONT PANEL/ POWER SWITCH/ TUNER INPUT

COMPONENT SIDE

117 FRONT
PANEL

teu
onls

*
L a

o () coPvRIGHT NAD ELECTRONICS LTD 1895 @ress

SOLDER SIDE

STANDBY LED TUNER INPUT

19



917 FRONT PANEL

COMPONENT SIDE

Q\

il
631 / lo--

hluuiuouuuu "2

H-I! l:-:- ,Jﬁ

C  COPYRIGHT MAD ELECTAONICS LTD 138 1720~320A-0

SOLDER SIDE




AUDIO PROCESSOR

(

1720-310P-0102

A1 Abbriide fab/bdrron

‘MA ;Eﬁ" 1894

S i i e o
Wit i Y

.

s N

Sy S

B

21



TUNER (For 917 Only)




HEADPHONE

POWER SUPPLY

TONE

VIDEO

SURROUND/CENTER SWITCH

Sas

-] al

P74 JPIesA

-SWITCH

PUSH

VOLUME

24

[ N




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AUDIO PROCESSOR PCB

iy
N
=z +
e v
i | 2%
Toem vy
ot LR ; S Pt
ot W ] WA T oo
wew i) x‘[w;g mm] w1 ws
wpr g AT hi L1 Zna
gy o 14 it A" 4 ma i
AT = LR CAT . o
o oy A e e omour )
Wi =1
LU ! ouT R S ouT ol
LEFT FROM o | son o M P
1 f o [ nhw LT
PRE-AMF wiE g s sour LRI L
tus ook en AL Mo "
[t
- e, oz
Lk = : 3 e
b oy bkl == i
v 2
A TEY i
YATRE
veaTo (3
wm T
WA TE2
— =l
éﬁ:‘i' SE TR 12 T WY
- | -
|
|
b
e
il Bind N, Bailh B DOLBY CONTROL SWITCH
L] - v v
i,
L
VBE 18 F
FBO 2] 31
i 3 O
forr TRl s | CLUBR
LEFF Q¥ . coun FGALAE
Rk TTAL 1| u [ P
atr x ] me F
ma L] Wi @
o | ——TELDELRE 2. et cous ERMIEE ST
[ o TR
RIGHT FROM ] ol P
FARE-AMP ST 1 coms o s s
A gmos i BT s =i
Fl!—-unn oo e CRE] »
REIT TN
ul T Il
= o ik
nasen -
10K R} cam P
Tk
-+ l‘lm, - ) ey 1 o e
Lig l ™ s o
wa % - 1om
a - e
[ L rrrry
(=N I
Rl
T ool L
i s
AT
Lo
Ay
1__ L] rng
it = e,
! e
H MHBE £
i NS
-
wo_ | FROM PROCESSOR [ o
14 FEAMY HT ATR4
v +* - § [0
PE T e
g TRAME CONTIML. - iy
i
=
3
el
. I
M S
pran s - T
=0 =y e
[L1 1 [~ B
Ity L
el 9 '4
Gl | R
=
Ll id P
LEFT/RIGHT FROM  ow 4
TRRT
PR F BEFORE C
EAMP 8 TR LEFT/RIGHT OUTPLIT B
— ]
VOLUME CONTROL  rarvessa FROM TONE CONTRCLS TPUA
o
OF AMP DISTRIBUTED DECOUPLING stz o wam
— - VOLUME POT + g
Lo e o o oo s coon ol cowr g cae b pses e coeo Ly com o o ST s —
SR LTENT T FN TV TR T o B . = L oy
1 i == . i
L casy e, comi e, gove s, csee b camn o otes s oms s cage b cmar i - o —
o Tu 1 WO Fw A= ES s ol H o oo el e =i
TV TV T T , il L L [ BE
L wi A [l o PORT [
Rr.Y L u e T I“;L- o | | ;‘—‘—“
us ngy P <o 4 oy
J - u_ﬂfﬂ b L
- oy
NOTE: 1. Resi uniless otherwise specifled, are 178 Watt. we  smon [Lam S L - m
- . ' e e
s 2. All ceramic capacitiors, unless otherwise specifled, are 50V, 10%. 6dB GAIN FOR CENTER Eei—jaon o ot 3 Y
. _|_|
r

AND SURROUND

25 26

25K363 2ECI8NS



2. ALL CERAMIC CAPACITORS, UNLESS OTHEAWISE SPECIFIED. ARE 50 5%,

&
ES
o
=
1)
@
-
o
o
w
o
O
[T
W
o
wl
I
z
a
o
n
w
wd
=
=]
i
[/
S
17}
[
w
i o

3 2
£2 &,
. S —
gy 8 . i
34 g
N Lo 5 -
)
¥ 3 ) S S P |
g .
ket # 2 2 Dyaz R
g g £2 B olef g E
% e a x H
o g o0
mEr— —— od
2X
ml
____.
2 £ == o
: il L frad I,|=a|=|u1uI/
| o . x TLrn [T Lo
: —fuza on=l- h 3 P <
al & mm o % za [
H - Sl 02 — o zo| =
of & o T e ] oo ] o=
200 Oe =2 3 -
23 g B o oo ad wbs,,
58 3 o Do SIRSTOTT Lo o B
- 3 T L Ed e -
[N [—gs—2{2 O a o
B S ML T e
= &F = g e [0
- Z =
. g e ek ur
ELN-N PNl . 12 _
fh &
b 3
® r Mt ] \
L3 T -
i WA mrrm 3 m o
g8 &g \ <
£ 2k oF
5
fnce —=] w0 - LoD ro
fIs TRl s R
2 Te—2{Ter  E mafm
3 L SR T IPoeiEe
el = 0 2 Ix0 oo | o
= g PE—ElmaT. BIRE— 8
& & T ] IO - T30 no 2. g
o T >0 —ts L0 o 32
5 2 =0 ra I20 rap P4
/u.d. o IO - 0 oee 22
B e TrO e | TR kel
Bt - TR0 e T2 Lil
T - I=tr 2au“|du|
- (2 M - Ix mum [
o+ e
Z & -
£ .~
; PEI — ]
\ A (Y " *
18
g 5
uqnzi & o Iy
/ _m
b
P _ ; m - m g 53
o E ol 1. g =
T H
CEEREE LR EE m.mL.n.u‘ S
L E3B¥E ST 88,8228
o - I
§ if ] —— m
AT - i
LI
b i
a o . 95 z
K EEE e EEng Eix ., ¢
§ . S TR s
o KM ¥ Zz
E L 3
z
3 & e — e e o ‘.\L
g dg |88 | 18 e d 1]
o Z| il | == al &
H y T & E
: e B
- B ——— 0t ~
-4 I - LE m_ n_ CEEEEE o
1 £ . -
s3¥8szs3an
T 3 i
Sa— Elsle y
# AR 3 m £la [
z Ed m g% 8 m,m_. T 320z
41E
f E JJd4dd4
E i
e 5 g |
: w 8 _ .
i & 1 -
Bl |I-
O TEy § A
o 858 n Els
jibdd 7 E
| FEER g
| 4 ’ L
m ﬁ e -
< e
a7l =
m 51Tk
o % i i P ,
Ak L. B . N
R 4 2 2"
: 3 ?
L : g 3 g
2 : * T s t
I~ o __ a m o bl B o o0 = -
" m_l‘a%srsqmﬁ mﬁl‘m mww..w ml,;um



917 FRONT PANEL PCB

apon MICRO CONTROLLER
TUNER TS
P T3
2
5TEa 1 frzz
H es 1706 10K
] w8V P ADCH 2 | ar ] [
H KDATa 1 |an aa 3 3 arz o]
I A T3 H &
3 HGLK 2 B3 ;
10 R7OT 10K 3K3
1 DOATA 5 Ez Me
12
oro LK = 18148
e N ) < Al o = oror
PN * R ¥ CE
RERET:] !
JPT02 5785 B a2 s EEPROM
R705 MO l s | ]
12 = Gros A3 1]
H = 180n JSTEUT 10 | 40 P
4
H SIBFL s - a7 G2
; ~INT3 12 | yypg e
§ B2 A s oo
0 ) 1% | pEsET o |
COLEY CONTACL ’ @
: PAWAL 15 ] ps - ;
; .
EBDATA LIS VEE.e5 ! Zos| 15705
X701 " " 1z ¥ [ e
asmnz | |Rios KTALZ p2 = cron v fk R
LI o |23 8TER I LIE] N o
J_ KOUT 19 o W% 4o cgoocogan e
oma = go i or D4 e - |58 9785433 w20 ot
B . 1 | 1 10K
i 2 I o S Bls ralis
2 ! I
L BgUch
=5 12G BUS TMETOCKD /
e ; ATtS
—— 10K §
GV P B %2 ] 52 55 56
]
# # ]
| s GOR ToDWH STORE [ 2 [Loh
HO6 C3 } i
T X | T
7 | 59 1 s 512
ap ¢ ;st_ 1 = + 3
= | /J . rd
e 2 cLbs [TU 3 [AMFM MODE THIONW1 [Lup
1 13 514 518 516 EIER
P7gs DATA crta
1’ w1g HALL STADIUM  [DELAY i DOLBY FWR
H I i ]
]
B
T 4
]
1028 1CT028 6115
. TILOEZ TLDEZ =L
v = ]
— )
= . o E e o, O\
4 Tk cres ; ; W omo
s . H a[Tia 100n T0on jeon
JPTOS  abcl ] 4568 : 1 vEE craz 1000 L al L |
ik €A 4052 = 1 !_1 1 1
: zas 1 5 s |} a 1235 |8 B
- o0 ICT06 I T ICT0e =
2 L | g §DCD  + G 5060 s a
5 TLE @ H T LE W N | 4 |3°C8 % N e
3 A K o o ROK b ) A ox g O
© _ 5] [ i
couooaas 5o
12445678 58 g ?’ 2 ?
i e 1
PELON a|si|rialalzl1 |ejo
|
i
arm :
- = 25C181% H
o H
3 i) —
M + SIBFL
i 4|  DswaT
: ® PuR Riad A7as ] RyE RS R753 A7S4 Arss | |
i A7sa RTES
H 1 550 560 560 280 560 & sh0 a0 Jitks i
=N
Fev DISPLAY MULTIPLEX GONTROL ry2s
LKOU 66i} «| oowi e pgwia <| Dswize| pswr +| oewt <] Dowe | Daswnin| pows | o] pra | Dris - ome < omir
1 “E¥ P X DPL & STADIUMIE Hall = CLUB = $IB =& COR % T x T2 F = L F x A
3
HEADER 3
\ ! . 15711 o5 - Eém
et Tysg as [ -
= DISPLAY DRIVER
. 5 oy
i e e L EVE e
ODATS 4 | a0 o7 |28 | = y
s 24
a1 = yFD FiLA
Y E VP 8 ' os L22
o730 : oroa s
N4t a8 RTT2 : - A3 4 :3 1050 | s DISPLAY
. INT3 ca 2 +5W P ]S 5 E ; 3 § i E ? BT 202G
19K 16712
IMT1 =z = VORNL NG
e 19 18 a2 o1 CECL MSCT182
RESET & ] NL
100K 1n XTALZ £o 14 1 ) {000 .-"
= Rr7t L wroz 1 17
cra —-— ! KTALT  ¥CG oe
e L : 1 N 18 FEMETE)
- . T o7 =2}
L _L dsthanz 14 g ps L% B
ores 0 yo ¢ oo PPRPPP PP P : 1. Resi i ified,
:s;ggz 42 GLNL MA EF IZ148ENHHNI11111F11P1FPERPRE FE NOTE: 1. Resistors, Lnless otherwise specified
wsToTTZ cTEREG 11 GAGAAGCCCCASAFA2509018674231 23 are 1H Watl.
= = . Slalalals 3|3 a3l T T |‘|'i1|‘ a[ia[fsila[z[elefz]z zizlz(alata 3!3 2,4l cgramic capacilors, unless otherwvise
DATA LAYGH ! 1|2|3|4|B(a|7|a8 12 |ais|s|7|ete|o|1i2] Tiai9(1|2|3fe|5 6 6(3(0[ 12 |33 specified, are S0V, 10%.
' et bk EHbEREN Tl FLg
= AN ]j S
ZLOCK




PREAMP PCB

32

b
i I B e
' ! [ —f
12y | [ — j o
! EAD PHONE AMP . 22 i3
! : BASS EQ HEAD P : §3 |
o215 ! '
I 207 1wz TEert | o3 :
| I BOLBYL , '
o3
T00p = ! T ?ﬂ:w +1
rary |
TIL = : -, a2
200 e ey : oz ri s con
H | y ! | =
" ; | DOLBY PROCESSOR 1! | [, o] v 17|
F S ; | VOLUME POT N B otirran B L ke, o
i 1 1! IF 1 1 i 9 al, - !
: I': SOUND SPACE :: il 2 Z_L:’ I[ * C296 IJ;K i | Pl Nisgmean 10870 l
100 T 180 ! I # P28T
1 ! 1) |
gz It CDR Vr =+ 71 : ! Rasa i | C2at iﬂ"
: I N - - 1 i3 | ! L
3 \\ SIB FILTER ool Ll . - =
: H v vRIOZA =
i T | i i
i ! vl T e [ ;
L a1y i . ; El
B E 3 . cxT ADTY 1V
oo e ' Cl _ Saxsa 1an M ‘ =0
| ' b © AN aR? ]?[ = R265 |
i i — : Il I 180 |
1 =
212 ] i o203 i
don P _leasa ' R T | 1 pma :
== v P
- “"'|"'. ' 1000 " v ! '—’V—‘M swes i
I } !
bhbassthabhlielr 1 o
ic2a1 }
G DCS S CSIS S CE S SV \
TCA6IN |
uCON INTERFACE BT R ER A O DR A | _
- -3 g " ! ! 128
K i [ETH ) :
ap2n T | i ' h e e e imam . i i
T : — YOLUME .
! —%”E ! . ¥ : ! i swooe JP2i3 : ——
TUNER H L I vz ) I | I
MP CTL e 2 | L ——3E -<1
R Ggassngnsssasss§ | X ‘ ; — o i ki
BEYSEFREEINMIIRL | be mem i i r MOHG TUNER MONG VR203 | ) LEFT/RIGHT
T 3 1 L9 E L 62 I ; i | : i
4 a1z | | 1 M 3 - \ r-*’s:l K g | QUTPUT
i ke e L . . = :
= \ . : ; Al X = e MUTES
X 8 : L:ﬂ ! '
1 [ [ '
: ! 7 7 '
T 1
I 1
| |
I
1
—_ I
= 1
— T 1 == wd
5T awaisn 1
|
TR2Z22 ]
QOLBYA :
1 L}
[ 1
H L}
TRECA | e
P BASS EQ
RODZ
o ' . DOLBY PROCESSOR
1
© | VOLUME POT
|
'
r : SOUND SPACE = 1 Tpgrg | 1R0VEW
\ ! 11".'25 NJM20430
. | CDR 5
'
1
!
| .1 SIBFILTER
JE“ mem < | ! e e el _ RZA8 ATK
1
c ; |
Fagm W AN ! 4P ARE SINGLE FLATE CERAMIC DHLY FORLE, 5.
H 2 !
- - ! il K1
- = TRECL 1 1 T
JaL . FP20a I 3 T B
TILREC garr 1K e . L | 3 P - ;
@ TToTToTT o HEADPHONES [T rem
) czah _1_ ® e PHONEJACHK STERES
L me
e = HEADPHONES PCB
L REG 1 . HZTR
'Zlm R7s 1K e e e e e e mm m e m e m e mmm e 2
cam |k :
220p I Az
e - - # 1 cwa
MRREC mora 1k RN Ig 7 |a |a A L |2 ﬁ T
1
1® 3¢9 3 C835CS 3§ 8V o33 ;
cas0 L !
P T Igergersaneog I e
o o3 2 1 _— 125
T peo = pess H ifca 7 ; | T
e 1k 5| TEHSaN Cioa AL LINK
2 : | weef | OSD +5V SUPPLY
b c e ] o oPEN
tastRYIRITISOY e 7Ea Link
A 4 % D 51 ¢ 8 3 4 § 8 5 —
1oL TA LR ]2 77 2 2 % 2 — P,
RO Azee Rt i e |s Blaff 253 E &7 s prrs tgeg/ el
(o | . 1 ! - DES ECE
c2s
w | ol ! ‘ T8 - w ] 29K 25AT0N5
o pdl ___ch | ’ I | arpa T, ZEAIE NOTE: 1. Resistors, unless otherwise specilied, ae 1,5 Watt.
RIRH  ResB © RIS Datal k D7z merars L oRpe 2. All caramic capacitors, uniess otherwise spacified.
Co RiRR J ! T ANA148 i ? L] are SOV, 0%
1K 1K !E.EQB.J N kY o,
== & L 2 GND BACK T P3P STAR 1
2208 TP =



PSU PCB

) 1
cio1 . 104 '
4n7 400V 1 4n7 400 A :
1l ' 1l
I ! I !
1 1
\ i
1603 1 SW205P !
LM7812 ! POWER SW
o —— —o— I ’
12¥ 2fvo v £ r4—0——0" O—— et
§ R . P13 P12z ! | P13
95 : PWR A PWR 1 | PWR
+ T =% RLY101 : : L
—— —— ]
c1o8 C106 " A MAINS RELAY ' roR 117 ! ' ron
1
1025 10/35 - s MAINTRANSFORMER LR '
s €1 1
= 16 K106 7T
TO 0SD MONITOR A g 2w UNS Pt L
JACK GROUND 15 - il o e
s £101 a : SWITCHED \
ZW02G Flo2 14 Saes S ! N
|
BOmA/ 250V 13 A 115V | Ja i Jz 1 1 b 31
| W
DL F101 12 | EI Lt
BO0MAL250Y 5 I E :
=l ATAT AT
) - E !
J108 A 12 LrRe : b
-42Y = 1o g 7 ' AHONLY
i == i7oors i ] ©—0— I ]
& +17Y C109 " OUTN § P4
il 10425 Piﬁ’—
. . G107 C1E
TONE €TL = 1 =2 joms 2050 G & mm-=]--------- :
E Cc114 1 R |
-12v | 2two By l2 220750 \ < Bwmaw !
10608 ' .
LM7a12 , .
' /77 CHASSIS :
1 1
Q07 917 AH
2502240 | ONLY :
|V iy 1 |
o) D104 , r
250613 i‘ 3114 1N400Z e m e e -
D106
1N4002 11 & G117
RS == 720150
£ C120
= o050
Jio2 D13
b VED O ® cus cis =2 1Nago2
= D165 D105 10/63 47/63
b 28v 1N4002 X
UCON oL
TOAUDIO
OUTPUT MUTING
P102
9
Fm==—===== =~
—<ZTVOREEE T h '
1 A !
1602 ' sTANDBY !
2 3 ' TRANSFORMER | LK102
VO g Vi ! 1\ p3 116Y
N ! o 0—0
=] p1s ! 7 : BLK
LK103
K YEL™ ' 230V
* [ I —
= %ﬁk o110 c1 = = £ — !
1018 220016 o110 1
2W025 P17 .1
FEI 1
]
@) A :
> ! X
y F1oa !
AUDIO BOARD “ U “ o SO0MA/2S0V e e ——— i
5 cs ECH Note: 1. Resistors, unless otherwise specified, are 1/8 Watt.
25C1815 : Vi p
250613 2502780 2. Marked with "\’ are safety critical part.

33

34

P12 !

Pwa !

1

1

07 :
1

MAINS CORD

A



917 TUNER PCB

JPag

[T

L= B
o131 - SHGHAL
"i‘v T
aroa o g . LToR N atp FLTEE :. |
_Z5C1B15 Lot " HBE . | . - £ .
. + — taow o J_wn . T I:j — 32K !
36K = Ll —;On < . LToe . 3 = | e i {
i7om £ = on ' b arn
= T Rt [ena o ! g == emzs oy HWAD17A U ]a " srzang e k] i .
= i 100K n | e ) {
;m d : - eran | = i
LIl = Hoamd 19K
i - AMRF WMIE o2 o 3. =
v * E= s Rizn = e =
MR e == P P o P Tammi2s arsn s
1w AT 1M | 10
I | T
arox e et cial N i
Ty Priss i v ==} = TARTED
Amann vos fmu
- 1 .l '
) (A H] = tha
2u2 T 22y
2
'-‘m—s e = A 080 FT34 g
AH-FE4(7- M8 il T HE
BB PR T84 .
“ ke n cran Il] wWhiE war
AT Y AOR GEET * STEREQ
FM N & N R K i | ,
R g W ' Lo J T i3 |
& | Tzl phlf |
At AR RN i
a8 e 5 |c:::. el £ H ) £ '
fonere |g g EF LG M H S oM i L ety § 0§ 5 ¥ EH |
E
— & va
. L L TREEE AR osa :
) o o
- Py 14K TRt e H F !
. " : T N AT S § M e
L] 3 [ h 4 Iy
1 M H oW I e E T
Jot + i na b4 g ! .8 PE——T 45 L n E :
i R e | | L A RERS, T I R o f
g N 3
Dk T 35 0 b ! T i WO ¥ T T |
g — CEARE | g Lz P — L ls ls e |+ la A e I I .
b e v LS 75 ML EFEID. TIL A bl 2 — - . ! arez agrie o fe o e [s e |7 g !
. 1tn Fws‘-sﬂ-n M- ,1 B B - SFEN 0.7 MED- 4 ::Tr:aj!:: ’ L. L il]' y '
TrIe1 LTS . j o e A = Kt - Frure
— H k3 : =i i oo )
[ ] tae ; i lia |
b ] o ] [=lF] Toui1n -
! ' L H Bitn
: &0 ces T 53'“ L nd by LIECT
b anus fm 7 ] wangi
e L] 1 El
? A7z s W@ = = LIt A ‘ﬂ: L GLT
cremrer Lt ! i e 1100 T ewre iy a
o SURDCOIL = e Ars it 1
oyt Rt o 120K ArSA
E maz (iu . i NEUK B
orer i fe : s
ATy . gre
e A u ot
e
wr ! “ _I__ PBEUE
prn " = &ra +00w 18 — = z
- * {80 v i le
L = o "I ; L= ! azopa b r20K Arar §
Tomm Ul renwn.a T ot el ! 3
S . . .
o R = o018 ﬂl L
e : i || o vk : FLrts
t{% H 2 l! s el e “harioe
[ ! Arad
LR E N oy E oL E Lomina a4+ AT e
BEEgEg M e o
T 2 11 ! 1 [l
N M F F
a7 Lral g
H gy T Ay
» Yo ] = UNIT SET FOR 50us ms
[ 4 [ *I e s s T
Noa E Low 1 3 3 Tiaw R
) . 1w ik 75a= G1
U |: [ !n . A FOR Y5us C752, 0752 op L
i
! Ane R756, 757= 82K i
. Lo |
&V " — H
e i
| =
19K l—,— =
THRLTER |
Lol 0
10 MEID
Lo}
o TTER
RTOZ . M3 CTL
10K i
AT
10K {
JET Aros -@
ECB
25AT0N5 Note: 1, Resistors marked with " are 1/8 watt.
ona 2501815 2. Resistors, uniess otherwise apecifiad, are 1/4 watt,
+oan 28Ca30 . &il ceramic capacitors, unless othenwise specified,
i
are 50V, 10%.
Rag?
- 2 LY
Rdna ree LEUE)
10K

35

36




VIDEO PCB K

Foas R547
10K 1ok
COMPOSITE
»5¥
&
i AT
cE 01
2 | 30
- 1F ]
REDT LE]
TO 2% +5¥
9? ", s ! ™+ CHARACTER GEN
— LI e e
1602 ) 2 a7
w1 ce z [z [z op2 v b h
Lo ooz rovas (4 3 fa 1 [0 (e |7 [ fs 4 ja IR Ln
. . 2 iz . K13
ranz ¥y P F P B P & B R L oL 4
A Toren 2 swz wiNg 1 b oo 8 ¢ 0 o K € ¢ | Poadbsispsogs
= s B 3 H g } g 2w 2y
P o ioa
= HRTZLE F o 8 W oOowa@®R Wt
4803 it LA -
VCRZ CEAS T T3
- | T he
byl ¥ 1+ =
P8 O3 10425 sy FEo8 +5¥ 11
= 1 47 . é | oe01
avD 1= 2ECAID
VoM
- 1 :‘ E 5 8 ? ; 10428 w SA24
o e st PEEl ity il
10K sz 53 [ W0
Resn 1450 10K 10K 14 N ¢ ¢ LR Ra3D 1uoo/ T
4TR
08 11 AE 31
Jook | oeet L I T "I T OO A PR Y 160
JRBOY P THe48 THaT4a 1w
T o}
— =
| S— - naga cann L)
HEADERZ 104148 ion 12K
t i QYD ovD
100K I AT [E""
FILT 1 ove iKZ 3. SBMRZ
z i
oS
S BHD + = 22p
LS !csoa
= 3 I! i 17 ]
|1
[ 10res
t5v  AGDY P11 -
RED& T EL tEn ! 3
75 y
J_ i 33}
2VHS = = n
2 |22 bt | 1 -
\ 2 fo (v s |7 de |5 je f3 )2 32
H =
1595 H = "
O 4.2 e AR IR IR I Yook e ss07
D [ .
GHD  + aKT 3K c M, MR o
t 1T oM o£coog U
_ f LT T WU T
O Lo1oL T
VoAt 1
REGE | cana
e GBS HMATTLT s s
10728 v 4 HoY oY
' E ¥ M Cd 21
= N T I
[+ JERE
z ¢ E © € T 6
* Ag 22 10421 PG2A WON
b . ITY) * I -
4808 19 4TK -
O + 2 TEPPEPEELP PP Ten 1400710 78
'_.‘ 27 =
GHO 1 X RE17 150
231 W
O—— e =3 e
™ sedp K2
Voaz =
— = =
ReDE —— 605 cate I j .
75 = 10728 140 I
= cate
- 1038
rse L ek we CHARACTER KEY
- K2
v
J o 1009
F
_'_LO
3 -
IS
4 5V WCRY
cs33 &
. —L 30 T80n
r:: 1000 Ledd
| cand =
1 RE 33 | 5805 =
VIH BHD cers oy T ] EIET]
VINT anp
| aw1 vour M |~ ceoa B35 .
I Ty 23¢830 awt b | 10
I B T 24 a3t wout 10+ 4
¥ A ! [ 1D/ 35
N . I——- YiNT ¥ aND
swz PIE] il 10525 1 L}
T T ’ arK w26 —— =wz VING -t R _
1y CTEFEFEL
1M 2248D
W MOM
ey v
= - "#" values will be used when
ICB05 is NJM22460, otherwise,
If changad to NJM22340 use
original vaiues.
HEADER ECB
CHROMA KEY 25C430
avD e
o2 a2 Note: 1. Resistors, unless otherwise specifiad, are 1/8 Watt.
HI vs 2. All ceramic capacitors, unless otherwise specitied,
1000118

are 50V, 10%.
37 38



MOTOR POT PCB

IC BLLOCK DIAGRAM

TUNER (For 917 only)

1C701: LM7000 (BLOCK DIAGRAM)

Reterence Divider

Phase

Detector
Pumg

Chorge

Pragrarmmatie Divider ~t

— 5

%iz_’iomm
VRO RIO1A i i ! Ex;
20K 4G MPOT S 180 J903A L] snitt negister taten | ! = 5
JOO1A 2 g —G2 T " e 1195 vss
L 3 5 0 a »
1 - | : H
4 it :
2B R 6 K 3 _ L/R TO TONE 343 | si
a51 g—o e 9 ¥ 1:1 Joo2a CE CLDATA smQ  STOUT
B p— ¢ 12 K 10 J 1
7R ’¥" 13 n—w-—E 2
8 p—1 “ 3 1C703: LA1266 (BLOCK DIAGRAM)
INPUT 16 ()18 +—d
C/STO TRIMS
RV MPOT
L:;Ja 1|csa-:n e EE*
5 2 -i-_ —o Yoo
&/ 5 - —
/ 10 { P P “"T
714 LB1642 T2 1_8_: M;i:__moa_im-;z "o 1 2 Y3 Qs s
T T
! : Yoo
- JS04A S - F 2.0 o G FM-OIST
VOLU [ e ' r E:
VOLD ], L e
v, —
—t 4
i ART R N
LED < B g_ \51 RF MiX AM-IF Det Fg‘ ;;-om
CONTROL t ]
NOTE: Resistor, unless otherwise specified, is1/8 Watt.
Reg O [~ g St - Ll s o7 o e
GND
‘;EE 423 ia; T i E ?f’"‘Ls i
& |
I i Iﬁ-:i I t g j" I] 5-Mater w
AM FA: Gl
0S¢ -ad ~af

39

40



IC704: LA3401 (BLOCK DIAGRAM)

LY

Muting Control
M AM Changeowr|

i

—

e n

— [
E

VIDEO BOARD

IC601/604: NJM2246
IC605: NJM2234D

[ czy

ol Wyl 10

AM Inpat P Input

o =L

-]

GND Vau L Vind {Mute)
BUFFER

—

-
J 15k b 15k
© WA— U
15k 2
Sadan -]
! Q) ©] @
Vil sSwil Y2 SW2
41

IC602: PCA8515 & BLOCK DIAGRAM

< Iy
i I i U TSI
Yoo " - CONTROL
vag || PATASICRA ';mm e ﬁ %n _Ijﬂls‘rm |
Ivowd |y I 24 | #VOD ALY s T ]' T o -
POMACH (VDBZ} 7 73 AVES SCLBELK sl e e HORIZOWTAL PORT  fe—iee P
TEsT2 3 2 FB (V) mn; ::: mﬂgf& REGISTERY [ CHSFLaY i FouAEM proea
TEST1 1 7 Voo WV Rc —p—+  PECEIVER COLNTER ACM
Sl 5 ]
vame B 050 19 REGISTEV
Hime | 7 18
SDASIN 8 W — A¥op
seusetk | W SHEHALS e AVse
AL | 4n s
Tz Eﬁ " 14 TESTING THSPLAY CONERDL
— | 1z 13 = 1 Cﬁ\fST»lléﬂl TIRCLATRY AND UTPUT STAGE
SOIP2415074 L -
ﬁ Lucwvuem
XTALT(IMY TESTL " RvOwo FRwOR e
ETALHCAT) TEAT? Tiowm Titt GVOW) | VoW
Bpvows;
1IC603: NJM2217 (BLOCK DIAGRAM)
Adjustment Adjustrment
of Y-level of Y-level
Video Input § Character Character
“' Input
lu P
ot
Yideo Input 2
Video Input
172 Switch Video Quiput
10u_
’Js + E‘
0.1# Yl:N
i [ i ID'_K Sync. Sepa.
560p51M Verlicaé Sync.
Sepa. Circuit
] Ee P
560
GND {12
% (10
-y
Sync. Sepa.
Qutput

42



43

AP BOARD 1C501: NJM2177 (DOLBY PROLOGIC)
IC308/309: TC 9176 ELECTRONIC VOLUME (BLOCK bDIAGRAM) . __._
v NIM2177 i
e L S S b e mm— m— — am mm mm m — m mm m  AWE R TR M e e e e e wm m mm wm dm W R =
Inputs : :
Voo GY¥D Vas ; i : Outputs
H—D—) Ny L L
e/ L7 o Lt—e] Input -_':®__ , — LR Left
| Aute- Adaptive LS ! || Balance - Right
DAT 20 BIT SHIFT REGISTER | | Balance Matrix ) R 8
DATA o " " ATA Rt—=t Control C Center/ ¢ | Master
9 : | Operating t Volume
219 18 17 1615 14 13 1211 10 9 B 7 6 65 4 3 2 1 , Mode o | Center |
J ; s Control . Cantroi Trim nter
“““““““““““ . AETD
cx y ; g:::ﬂm TkHz Modified | ¢ i
N LPF Doy 18 Surround
! LPF BN.R. ; Y Frim [ SuTTee
] 0
SO N s o — SO IS G, A - -
LPF-IN LPF-OUT| NR-IN
L-R L+R
A Anti- Audio
. oy Alizg ™ Time
L~0UTy (o or | aT Filter Deiay
L=IN1 (3 A-3W A-8W >
: T =
et
2 L E-
' “ 5 = = - ] - 54,0MAX .
i AZSK e o B o s 56 29
> L} — | o>
& = = = AITATATATATATATATATRTATTETATSTATATTATOTATATATATATATA)
- A-SW o @ @ © A-SW L
3 P a e A a3 £
= = > = !
¢ A-8W > & e < A-3W 1 1.
i: 3 = ey SRR RN = 3 ‘: i
A-3W A-SW _
; — ::
! A-8W A-BW B O
- s [
2 o1 st WL L T T L TR TR
- A-SW A-BW 1 28
b
A N 11} R-p-OHD
L-A-GND Q 5T ) ST A-SW _ ) PIN No. Pin Name  PIN No. Pin Name  PIN No. Pin Name  PIN No. Pin Name
. ‘i
] C-RECT-OUT 15, L-AB-IN 29, S-OUT 43. VREF
A~ SW 1 2.  R-RECT-OUT 16. L-AB-QUT 30. CENTER-CNT 44. VREF
be——— 2 3. L-RECT-QUT 17. L-IN 31. MODE-CNT 45, NR-WT
a E g = A-SW | 4, S-RECT-TC 18. L-INBUF-OUT 32, L-OUT 48. LPF-QUT
2 = = = * 8. C-RECT-TC 19, R-INBUF-OUT 33, R-OUT 47, LPF-INV-IN
2 ﬁ suammmt e e = k3 8. L-BPF-OUT 20, BR-IN 34, L+R-0UT 48. LPF-NINV-IN
- = = = 7. L-BPF-IN 21. R-AB-QUT 35. L-R-OUT 49. NR-TC
w Y n © 8. L-RECT-TC 22. R-AB-IN 38, CENTER-MODE 50. VLR-TC3
= a 2 = 9. R-BPF-OUT 23. NOISE-CNT-E  237. v* 51. VCS-TC3
(3 o > £ 10. R-BPF-IN 24, NOISE-CNT-A 38, C-OUT 52, VCS-TC2
3 e A = b 11. R-RECT-TC 25. NOISE-CNT-B  39. §-QUT 53. VCS-TC1
12. GND 26. NOISE-REF 40. IREF §4. VLR-TC1
L-INz {5 13. AB-GATE 27. NOISE-HPF 41. NR-VCF 85, VLR-TC2
_— 14. AB-HOLD-TC 28. NOISE-LFF 42, NA-IN 56. S$-RECT-OUT
L-0UTq {8



IC303: SSM2404 (QUAD ANALOG SWITCH) 1C502: TC9163N

. \_/ Vag aND Yoo
SW1A [1] 20 SW4 A - (O——@)
AGND Eswl| EW«dE AGND L-s
SW1B [3 ]~ .~{18] SW4B i —
DGND [4] | 3] v e N
SW1 GONTROL [5}-- --{16] Sw4 CONTROL b-8g
SW2 CONTROL [6 |-~ ~-{15] SW3 CONTROL L-coM, e 3
NC [7] 14] v- L-S, E 5 5
sw2B [8 ~{13] sW38 . - = =
-8< - L] ]
AGND Esw% Fm@ AGND 7 al]e ©
sw2A [10] 1) sw3A L-5¢ AEIRE o
>t & =
L-COMg = < <
1C220: TC9164N L-Sn
L-8gp
L (er) pes L-COMg <
[~F =
” 3a a7
= - L SHIFT REGISTER
<] 1 | IC506: NJU 9701 (DELAY AND FILTER)
wein (2 i - () oo 23 22 21 20 18 17 16 15 14 13
s 1z — ¢ T """‘"‘"“5 LPFN  LPFIOUT OPIOUT  OPLIN ccl CC2 OP2IN  OP20UT LPF2N  LPF20UT
! SHIPT REDI[STHR o {25 o8 4.7k r 4.7k
~ COMP i !
i o] (G
3
IC221: NJM4558, IC301/302: NJM2068D, IC304: NJM2043D, 19 LFPF1 oP1 OP2 LPF2z
IC311: TLO72CN, IC702: TL062 (ON PANEL BOARD) REF O
1
\./ (1/2Vec | Di DOO DOl MO 16k
=1 RESET
Output 1 E E V cC nt:usrfr by pELc MAIN CONTROL it | SRAM
H 7] Qutput 2 !
BELAV TIME
Inputs 1 { G a OSCILLATOR ConTROL
} s rrr 4
VEE E 5] X Xeur REQ SCK DATA IDSW IDFLAG TESTI TESTZ DGND ACND Vie Ve
2 3 4 5 &6 7 8 9 10 1t 12 1 24

(Top View)

45 48



MOTOR POT BOARD

1C901: LB1642 (EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT BLOCK DIAGRAM)

PANEL BOARD

1IC701: MC14052BCP

Input Logic

ouT2 O-

1§

Ve

D“'o 12

Loa: veves ||

Toghd
CONVERSION DECOGER D ZYQ 1

|
{%

T
;

JAATIET

tYal 15

I
l‘*‘ |=~

Vee2 O




IC706: X24CO1P

NG (]
NC [
NC [
Vss [

X24C01

aoW oK -

IC705: MC140984BCP

2
3

15

(8) Vog —
() Vos — STARTCvCLE | HV. GENERATION
& CONTROL
{5) SDA START
STOP
LOGIC l
CONTROL
LOGIC
- 2
:::gc (6} ScL — LOAD INC XDEG Eazpsggd
61 scL WORD
5 soA COUNTER i
AW L 4’ YBEC |
PIN CKTDATA REGISTER 1391‘"
L Jout
_ID_- 8-STAGE SHIFT asy|
CP REGISTER
Qs
LE WP
STR 8-BIT STORAGE
REGISTER
OE 3.STATE OUTPUTS
QPg[QP{[QP,[QP3[QP,[GPs[QPg]QP
4 5 6 7 14 13 12 1

48



IC703: TMS70CT82

BS/R/W [[ 1 40[] Vss
B&/CLKOUT [[ 2 39| B6/ENABLE
BQ/T20UT |3 38 || BA/ENABLE
B1/T10UT [[4 37| B3/TXD
B2[l5 36 MC
A0[]6 25(] C7
A1{]7 34(]C6
A2[l8 33]]C5
A3(]9 32(] C4
A4/SCLK[]10 O 31|} C3A7/EC1
A7/EC1 {11 30 C2
INT3[[12 29[| C1
INT1[13 28 CO
RESET (|14 27[l DO
AB/EC2 (|15 26 (] D1
A5.RXD[|16 25 Vec
XTAL2/CLKIN{[17 241 D2
XTAL1[[18 23| D3
D7 (|19 22[] D4
D6 [| 20 21[] D5
IC711: TMS70CT20
Vss {1 - 28| B6
B5[|2 27/ B4
B7[l3 26 [| MC
Ao[4 25[1C7
A1[5 241 C6
A2(6 23/ C5
A3[|7 O 22(| C4
INT3[]8 21[]C3
INT1 (]9 20(] C2
RESET [|10 19[l C1
XTAL2 (|11 18[1 Co
XTAL1 [[12 17(] Vee
D7 (|13 16 (] D4
D6 [|14 15[ D5

49



IC712: TMS1162

HYOD ¢

HO 2

HVO 4

©

HO S

WO 6

W7

HYO 8

HYD ¢

YO 10

HYO 11
HVD 12
HVD 13
HYO 14
HYO 18
HYD 16
HvO 17
K0 18
HVD 19
HVC 20

GND1
GNO 2

NC
LS

DIN
Vee

AR

|

SENANERRRRRRRNRRNARAA)

IC712: TMS1162 (BLOCK DIAGRAM)

DIN R L5 CHG T o ol

an

#0-BR Latch

§C>_Q_ & 3 3-8l Bidkiractional SHft Registr

50

GHDY GROZ
{30 2140

GHDL GHDI
(=204 21-40)

HVO 40
HVD 39
HVO 38
KO 17
HVO 36
HVO 35
HVO M
WV 33
Hva 32
Hya
HYO 30
HVO 29
HV( 28
HVD 27
HVD 26
HVG 25
HVQ 24
HVO 23
o 22
HO 21

GHD 3
GND 2

CHE
NC
X

DouT
Ve



)
g
£
o,

EXPLODED VIEW



EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

item Part No Description Qty
FH101-4 4131-9131-0 FUSE HOLDER 6.5MM PICTH RECT 6
0002 N14023390-2 SUBFACIA 1
0020 N14023430-1 LEFT SIDE PANEL 1
0021P N37145706-0 LED LENS 1
0022P 4152-1701-0 LED BEZEL 1
0100*AH A\ | N41520571-0 AC QUTLET COVER PLATE AH VERSION | 1
0102T*AH | N21070641-0 ANTENNA TERMINAL F-TYPE 1
0102T*B,C | N21070681-0 ANTENNA TERMINAL DIN-TYPE 1
0104-0105 | N21038506-2 6P RCA JACK R/W NI 2
0106P 2904-3006-4000 | MACHINE SCREW 3X6MM 2
0107P 2904-3006-4000 | MACHINE SCREW 3X6MM 2
0108P 4132-2641-0 POWER SWITCH BRACKET 1
0109-0110 | N21038506-2 6P RCA JACK R/W NI 2
0112 N37145206-0 FILTER 156X53X0.5MM 1
0113 N37143426-0 DISPLAY LENS 1
0114P A| 1660-0620-0 | SHRINKABLE TUBE 1
0115 1454-1751-0 SHIELD PLATE 80MM HIGH 1
0116 2836-3005-0 HEX NUT M3X0.5P 2
0117 2904-3006-3000 | MACHINE SCREW 3X6MM (BLK) 2
0118P N2437510B-0 DIA 9.5 GLOSS POWER BUTTON 1
0118T N2437720B-0 SINGLE LENS POWER BUTTON 1
0119P N24377301-0 SINGLE BUTTON (BLACK) 3
0119T N24377301-0 SINGLE BUTTON (BLACK) 8
0120 N24377401-0 SINGLE LENS BUTTON 8
0121P N37143306-0 BUTTON LENS (CLEAR) 8
0121T N37143306-0 BUTTON LENS (CLEAR) 9
0122P N41520131-0 SINGLE BEZEL 5
01227 N41520131-0 SINGLE BEZEL 7
0123 N41520141-0 DUAL LINKED BEZEL 1
0124T N41520151-0 TRIPLE BEZEL 1
0125 N41520161-0 POWER BEZEL 1
0126 N41520171-0 DUAL BEZEL 2
0127 N41520181-0 TRIPLE LINKED BEZEL 1
0128 N41520041-0 KNOB POINTER 3
0129 N24377601-0 35MM KNOB CORE 1
0130 N24377706-0 35MM KNOB LENS 1
0131 N24375701-1 KNOB 18.5MM BASS/TREBLE/BALANGE 3
0134 N24376001-0 LONG BUTTON 8.0MM {INPUT SELECT) 3
0135P N14024021-0 FASCIA 1
0135T N14620701-0 FASCIA 1
0137 N14023400-0 BASE 1
0138P*AH | N14023410-0 REAR PANEL AH VERSION 1
0138P*C 1402-4041-1 REAR PANEL C VERSION 1
0138T*AH | N14023411-1 REAR PANEL AH VERSION 1
0138T*B,C | 1402-3481-1 REAR PANEL B,C VERSION 1

53

Item Part No Description Qty
0139 N14023420-0 TOP COVER 1
0141 N14023440-0 RIGHT SIDE PANEL 1
01427 N14023450-0 STRAP 1
0143 N14023460-0 35MM KNOB SKIN 1
0145 N54000891-0 HEATSINK 1
0147 N41519371-1 RUBBER FOOT 4
0148*AH A N70093100-1 AC CORD AH VERSION 1
0148°C A N70093110-0 AC CORD C VERSION 1
0148T'B A N70095110-1 AC CORD B VERSION 1
0149 A N41519461-0 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 3
0151"AH A N21035802-0 AC OUTLET 125V 15A UL AH VERSION 1
0152 N41520641-0 VR BRACKET 1
0171 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE YEL 2
0172 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE YEL 1
0173T 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TIiTE YEL 2
0174T 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE YEL 2
0175 2904-3006-4000 MACHINE SCREW 3X6MM 7
0176 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE YEL 2
0177 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE YEL 2
0178T 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE YEL 2
0180 2954-3008-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X6MM B-TITE YEL 2
0181 2954-3006-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X6MM B-TITE YEL 2
0182 2904-3008-4000 MACHINE SCREW 3X8MM 2
0183 2904-3012-4000 MACHINE SCREW 3X12MM 3
0184 2900-4006-3010 SCREW M4X0.5X6MM W/FLAT WASHER 2
0185 2900-3006-4000 MACHINE SCREW 3X6MM 2
0190 2836-3005-0 HEX NUT M3X0.5P 3
0192 2900-4006-3010 SCREW M4X0.5X6MM W/FLAT WASHER 6
0193 2900-3014-3000 MACHINE SCREW 3X14MM (BLK.ZN) 6
0196 2954-3006-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X6MM B-TITE (BLK.ZN)| 10
0198 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE B 20
0199pP 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE B i
01997 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE B 2
0200 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE B 4
0201 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE B 6
0202 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE B 1
0203 2954-3006-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X6MM B-TITE (BLK.ZN)] 2
0204 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITE B 2
0205 2900-2604-3000 MACHINE SCREW 2.6X4MM (BLK.ZN) 4
0208 2954-3008-3000 TAPPING SCREW 3X8MM B-TITEB 4
0209 2842-3367-0 METAL WASHER ID=3.3 OD=6.7 4
0228 N24600990-0 DISPLAY PANEL 1
Q229P 2954-3006-0000 TAPPING SCREW 3X6MM B-TITE (YEL.ZN)| 1
0230 2904-3006-4000 MACHINE SCREW 3X6MM NICKEL 3
0901P 2113-0700-0 RCA JACK R/W NI-PLATED 1

54




ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

ltem Part No Description

0902 4152-0561-0 SHIELD PLATE CUSHION

F101-2*AH A 5120-0010-0 FUSE 250V 800MA TIME LAG UL/CSA
F104"AH A N51005010-1A FUSE 250V 500MA SLOW BLOW UL/CSA
F101-2T*B,C A\ 5120-0011-0 FUSE 250V 800MA TIME LAG LBC VDE/SEMKO
F101-2P*C A\ 5120-0011-0 FUSE 250V 800MA TIME LAG LBC VDE/SEMKO
F104T*B,C&P*C A | N51005010-1B FUSE 250V 500MA SLOW BLOW LBC VDE/SEMKO
T1 FAN N18062104-0 TRANSFORMER MAIN 614C

T2 N N18062096-0 TRANSFORMER EI35 115/230VDC 160MA

J60T1N-JBO3N
JB04N-J60EN
J607N-J608N
JGO9N-J610N
J701

J9/10

SK1

SW1
SW201,8W204
SwWa02
SW205P A
SW901,Swa02
VR201

VR202

VR203

VRIO1A

21038201-0
21038301-0
21038201-0
21038301-0
N21039102-0
N21037604-2
N21038401-0
N52003261-0-01
N52003271-0-01
N52003121-0-01
5200-3481-0
N52003251-0-01
N47503676-0
N47503646-0
N47503656-0
N47503706-0

1P RCA SOCKET,YELLOW

1P §-VHS SOCKET

1P RCA SOCKET,YELLOW

1P S-VHS SOCKET
2P RCA JACK ORG
4P RCA JACK R/W NI

6MM PHONE JACK JY6312 W/CLIP

SLIDE SWITCH 2P3T

DUAL PUSH SWITCH DPDT (SPUN22)
2P2T ALPS SPUN W/O FRAME

POWER SWITCH TV-3 3A/250V

SLIDE SWITCH DPDT

VR BASS 2X50KC W/WASHER & NUT

VR TREBLE 2X10KC W/WASHER & NUT
VR BALANCE 1X10KW W/WASHER & NUT
MOTOR DRIVE RM (20KBX4) RK16314MCL

e 1 Yo B e R e N\ % 1% JO o7 O o [ VR s Wy %, T Y R URY Y, TS E
o

NOTE : - THE COMPCONENTS IDENTIFIED BY A MARK ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRI-

CAL SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.

- <*AH > : USA, CANADIAN MODEL ONLY,

<*B >: UK MODEL ONLY.

<*C > : EUROPEAN MODEL ONLY.
- ITEMS WITH THE EXTENSION “T” ARE FOR THE 917 ONLY,

ITEMS WITH THE EXTENSION “P” ARE FOR THE 117 ONLY,

ALL OTHER ITEMS ARE COMMON PARTS.

35

Reference No Part Number Description

PUSH SWIT. D

PC BOARD

A 1720-300C-0103 PCB NO COMPONENTS

MI-20300C-01-S PCB ASSEMBLY (917)
MI-21460G-01-5 PCB ASSEMBLY (117)

SWITCH

SW201 N52003271-0-01 DUAL PUSH SWITCH DPDT (SPUNZ22)

SLIDE SWITCH BOARD
PC BOARD
JiAN

SWIT 5
SW901-5wW902

MOTOR POT ASSEMBLY
PC BOARD
A

ICS
ICS01A

CAPACITORS
C901A

VARIABLE RES.
VRS01A

HEADPHONE ASSEMBLY
PC BOARD
A

PHONE JACK
SK1

PANEL A MBLY

PC BOARD A

ICS

IC701T
1IC702T
{C703

IC705

IC706
IC707-1C709

1720-300G-0103
MI-20300G-01-5
MI-21460H-01-5

N52003251-0-01

1720-300D-0103
MI-20300D-01-S
MI-21460C-01-5

N31303410-0

157D-106M-5-|

N47503706-0

1720-300E-0103
MI-20300E-01-S
MI-21460D-01-5

N21038401-0

1720-320A-0001
Mi-20320A-01-S
MI-21550A-01-S

N31303840-0
N31303590-C
3130-4930-0

N31303600-0
N31303450-0
N31303600-0

PCB NO COMPONENTS
PCB ASSEMBLY (917)
PCB ASSEMBLY (117)

SLIDE SWITCH DPDT

PCB NO COMPONENTS
PCB ASSEMBLY (917)
PCB ASSEMBLY (117)

IC LB1642 MOTOR DRIVER
CE 16V 10uF 20%

MOTOR DRIVE RM (20KBX4)
RK16314MCL

PCB NO COMPONENTS
PCB ASSEMBLY (917)
PCB ASSEMBLY (117)

6MM PHONE JACK JYB312 W/CLIP

FRONT PANEL PCB - NO COMPONENT:
PCB ASSEMBLY (917)
PCB ASSEMBLY (117)

MC14052BCP QUAD ANALOG SWITCH
DUAL JFET OPAMP TLOG2

IC TMS77C82 OTP BLANK
MC14094BCP 8-BIT SIPO SR 3S

IC X24COIP XICOR EEPROM
MC14094BCP 8-BIT SIPC SR 3%

56



Reference No

Part Number

Description

IC710
IC711
1C712

TRANSISTORS
Q701-Q702T

CAPACITOR
c7T
C702T
C703-C704
C707,C714T
C721
C722-C723
C724

C725

C790T

DIODES
D701,0707
D714-D717P
D714-D717T
D728,D730
D740P
D7407

RESISTORS
R702T

R703T
R706T-R707T
R724T

R725P
R728P-R738P
R791P

R792P

SWITCHES
51-52
53T-84T7
55

56

57
88T-510T
s

512
513-G14
515
S16-817T

RESONATOR
X701-X702

NE CO L AS LY
PC BOARD
JON

ICS
1C204
1C207-1C208

TRANSISTORS
Q201-Q204

NB82100033-0
N31303630-0
N31303640-0

4860-0700-5

153F-682K-5-KW
150F-104K-5-1I
15CH-330J-5-1G
157D-106M-5-11
157E-225M-5-El
15CH-330J-5-1G
157E-225M-5-El
157F-106M-5-1U
150F-104K-5-11

4804-1480-C
3700-3513-Y
3700-4509-Y
4804-1480-C
3700-3513-Y
3700-4509-Y

4701-1054-C
4701-103J-C
4701-103J-C
4701-5661J-C
4701-103J-C
4701-472J-C
4701-331J-C
4701-681J-C

N52003231-0-01
N52003241-0-01
N52003231-0-01
N52003241-0-01
N52003201-0-01
N52003241-0-01
N52003231-0-01
N52003241-0-01
N52003201-0-01
N52003241-0-01
N52003201-0-01

N27030120-0

1720-300B-0103

MI-20300B-01-8
MI-21460A-01-5

N31303680-0
N31303680-0

N485363BL.-5

IR RECEIVER HC-341F
70CT20 DISPLAY MPX
MSC1162 ANODE/GRID DRIVER

TR 25C1815GR

CM 50V 6800pF 10%

CC 50V 0.1uF 10%
CAP-TEMP 0/60 33pF 5%
CE 18V 10u 20%

CE 25V 2.2uF 20%
CAP-TEMP 0/60 33pF 5%
CE 25V 2.2uF 20%

CE 50V 10uF 20%

CC 50V 0.1uF 10%

DIODE 1N4148
LED 3MM YELLOW
LED 2MM YELLOW
DIODE 1N4148
LEE 3MM YELLOW
LED 2MM YELLOW

RCF 1M OHM 1/8W 5%
RCF 10K OHM 1/8W 5%
RCF 10K OHM 1/8W 5%
RCF 560 OHM 1/8W 5%
RCF 10K OHM 1/8W 5%
RCF 4.7K OHM 1/8W 5%
RCF 330 OHM 1/8W 5%
RCF 680 OHM1/8W 5%

TACT SWITCH ALPS SKHQFH AMBER LED
TACT SWITCH ALPS SKHQAC

TACT SWITCH ALPS SKHQFH AMBER LED
TACT SWITCH ALPS SKHQAC

TACT SWITCH ALPS SKWQFG GREEN LED
TACT SWITCH ALPS SKHQAC

TACT SWITCH ALPS SKHQFH AMBER LED
TACT SWITCH ALPS SKHQAC

TACT SWITCH ALPS SKWQFG GREEN LED
TACT SWITCH ALPS SKHQAC

TACT SWITCH ALPS SKWQFG GREEN LED

CERAMIC RESONATOR CSA 4.91MG

PCB NO COMPONENTS

PCB ASSEMBLY (917)
PCB ASSEMBLY {117)

IC NJM2043D DUAL OP AMP.
IC NM2043D DUAL OP AMP,

TR N-JFET 2SK363BL

57

Reference No Part Number Description
DIODES
D201-D204 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148
CAPACITORS
C216-C218 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10uF 20%
C219-C222 1531-224J-9-NL CM 63V 0.22pF 5%
C225-C226 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C227-C228 153F-823J-5-SY CM 50V 0.082uF 5%
C229-C230 1531-474J-9-NO CM 63V 0.47uF 5%
C231-C232 157D-476M-5-KW CE 18V 47uF 20%
C235-C236 157C-107M-5-1U CE 10V 100pF 20%
C237-C241 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1pF 20%
C243-C244 157C-107M-5-1U CE 10V 100uF 20%
C268-C269 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C291-C292 1570-476M-5-KW CE 16V 47pF 20%
C295-C296 153F-1834-5-KP CM 50V 0.018uF 5%
C207-C298 153F-104J-5-5Y CM 50V 0.1uF 5%
VARIABLE RES.
VR201 N47503676-0 VR BASS 2X50KC W/WASHER & NUT
VR202 N47503646-0 VR TREBLE 2X10KC W/WASHER & NUT
VR203 N47503656-0 VR BALANCE 1X10KW W/WASHER & NUT
SWITCHES
SW202 N52003121-0-01 2P2T ALPS SPUN W/O FRAME
PR
PC BOARD
1720-310A-0102 PCB NO COMPONENTS
MI-20310A-01-5 PCB ASSEMBLY(917,117)
ICS
IC109 3130-2020-1 IC UPD7805H 1A 5V
1C201 N31303710-0 IC TC9163N HV ANALOG SWITCH
IC203 N31303680-0 tC NJM2043D DUAL OP AMP.
IC211-1C212 3130-0890-0 IC NJM4558D DUAL OP AMP
IC220 N31303730-0 IC TC9164N HV ANALOG SW
IC221 3130-0890-0 IC NJM4558D DUAL OP AMP.
1C301-1C302 N31303660-0 iIC NJM2068D DUAL LN-OP AMP.
IC303 N31303670-0 IC SSM2404 QUAD ANALOG SWITCH
IC304 N31303680-0 IC NJM2043D DUAL OP AMP.
IC305-1C307 N31303660-0 1C NJM2068D DUAL LN-OP AMP.
IC308-1C309 N31303690-0 IC TC9176 VOLUME CONTRO
IC310 N31303660-0 1C NJM2068D DUAL LN-OP
1C311 N31304080-0 IC TLO72 DUAL FET OP AMP.
IC501 N31303700-0 IC NJM2177 DOLBY PROLOGIC
IC502 N31303710-0 IC TC9163N HV ANALOG SWITCH
IC505 N31303660-0 IC NJM2068D DUAL LN-OP AMP.,
IC5086 3130-4870-0 IC NJUS702 OR NJUS701 FILTER/DELAY
IC507-1C508 3130-0890-0 IC NJM4558D DUAL OP AMP,
TRANSISTORS
Q301-Q302 N485363BL-5 TR N-JFET 25K363BL
Q305-Q306 N48600660-5 TR 25A1015GR
Q307-Q315 4860-0700-5 TR 2SC1815GR
Q316-Q317 N48600660-5 TR 2SA1015GR
Q318-Q320 4860-0700-5 TR 28C1815GR
Q703-Q704 N48600660-5 TR 25A1015GR
Q705 N4851815Y-5 TR 2SC1815-Y HFE 120-240
Q901 N48600660-5 TR 25A1015GR

58




Reference No Part Number Description
DIODES
D301-D302 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148
D303-D306 4837-7V51-2 ZENER 1/2W 7.5V
D307-D308 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148
D309 4804-1480-2 DIODE 1N4148
D320-D321 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148
D501-D502 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148
D702-D703 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148
COILS
LOO1 1801-1R5M-M CHOKE COIL 1.5UH 20%
CAPACITORS
C215-C217 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10uF 20%
C253-C254 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1pF 20%
C273-C274 157F-225M-5-1U CE 50V 2.2uF 20%
C275-C276 157D-476M-5-KW CE 16V 47uF 20%
Co77-C287 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10uF 20%
C301-C308 1570-107M-5-KW CE 16V 100uF 20%
C309-C310 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C311-C312 157E-475M-5-|U CE 25V 4.71F 20%
C322-C323 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10uF 20%
C324 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1)F 20%
C325 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C326 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1uF 20%
C327 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C332 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C333 157D-106M-5-1U CE 16V 10pF 20%
C334-C335 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10puF 20%
C336 153F-223K-5-L.Q CM 50V 0.022uF 10%
C337 153F-103K-5-KM CM 50V 0.01pF 10%
C338 153F-223K-5-LQ CM 50V 0.022pF 10%
C339 153F-103K-5-KM CM 50V 0.01pF 10%
Ca47 1570-106M-5-1U CE 16V 10uF 20%
C348 15CH-180K-5-GG CAP-TEMP /60 18PF 10%
C351-C352 157E-108M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C353-C354 157D-476M-5-1U CE 16V 47pF 20%
C355-C361 157E-106M-5-IU CE 25V 10pF 20%
C362-C365 1670D-476M-5-1U CE 16V 47pF 20%
C365-C366 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C367-C368 153F-104K-5-PT CM 50V 0.1uF 10%
C380-C383 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1yF 20%
C501 157D-475M-5-1U CE 18V 4.7uF 20%
C502-C504 153F-224K-5-MIB CM 50V 0.22pF 10%
CE05 153F-684K-5-KW CM 50V 0.68uF 10%
C506 153F-472K-5-KW CM 50V 4700PF 10%
C507 153F-562K-5-KW CM 50V 5600PF 10%
C508 158F-471J-5-KW CP 50V 470PF 5%
C509 157D-227M-5-OW CE 16V 220uF 20%
C510 153F-473K-4-RY CM 50V 0.047pF 10%
C511 153F-562K-5-KW CM 50V 5600PF 10%
C512-C513 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%
C514 153F-224K-5-MiB CM 50V 0.22uF 10%
C515-C519 157E-106M-5-1t) CE 25V 10pF 20%
C520 157D-226M-5-1U CE 16V 22yF 20%
C521 153F-472K-5-KW CM 50V 4700PF 10%
C522 157D-475M-5-1U CE 16V 4.7uF 5%
C523-C524 153F-224K-5-MIB CM 50V 0.22uF 10%
C525-C527 153F-104K-5-PT CM 50V 0.1pF 10%
C528-C529 153F-223K-5-L.Q CM 50V 0.022pF 10%
C530 188F-681J-5-KW CP 50V 680PF 5%
C531 153F-473K-4-RY CM 50V 0.047yF 10%
C532-C533 153F-104K-5-PT CM 50V 0.1pF 10%
e ———_—

59




Reference No

Part Number

Description

C535-C536
C537-C538
C539
C540
C541-C544
C548-C550
C552-C554
C556
C557
C558
C559
C569
C570
C571
C572-C573
C574
C576
C577
C580
C581
cs82
583
C584
C585
C586-C599
C901-C920

RESISTORS
R520

VARIA R
VR301-VR302

SWITCHES
SWi1

CRYSTAL
XL50

RCA JACK
0104-0105
0109-0110
Jo/10

J701

ICS

IC802
IC603
IC604

TRANSISTORS
Q107
Q108
Q805

157E-106M-5-1U
153F-104K-5-PT
153F-473K-4-RY
158F-681.J-5-KW
157E-106M-5-1U
153F-563K-5-05
153F-563K-5-08
153F-563K-5-08
153F-222K-5-KW
163F-563K-5-08
153F-222K-5-KW
157F-105M-5-1U
153F-562K-5-KW
158F-561J-5-KW
153F-473K-4-RY
157D-107M-5-KW
153F-104K-5-PT
157D-476M-5-1U
158F-561J-5-KW
153F-104K-5-PT
153F-562K-5-KW
157F-105M-5-1U
153F-103K-5-KM
157E-106M-5-1t)
157F-105M-5-1U
157E-106M-5-1U

4715-1003-2-K

N47561030-3-11

N52003261-0-01

N23000920-0

N21038506-2
N21038506-2
N21037604-2
N21039102-0

1720-300B-0102
MI-20310B-01-5
MI-203108-02-S
MI-20310B-03-5
MI-20310B-04-S

3130-2020-1
N31302520-1
N31303800-0

N485240GR-5
N485D613D-5
N4851815Y-5

CE 25V 10pF 20%
CM 50V 0.1uF 10%
CM 50V 0.047uF 10%
CP 50V 680PF 5%
CE 25V 10pF 20%
CM 50V 0.0564F 10%
CM 50V 0.056pF 10%
CM 50V 0.056pF 10% -
CM 50V 2200PF 10%
CM 50V 0.056yF 10%
CM 50V 2200PF 10%
CE 50V 1yF 20%

CM 50V 5600PF 10%
CP 50V 560PF 5%
CM 50V 0.047)F 5%
CE 16V 100pF 20%
CM 50V 0.14F 10%
CE 16V 47uF 20%
CP 50V 560PF 5%
CM 50V 0.1uF 10%
CM 50V 5600PF 10%
CM 50V 1yF 20%

CM 50V 0.01pF 10%
CE 25V 10pF 20%
CE 50V 1uF 20%

CE 25V 10yF 20%

AMF 100K OHM 1/4W 1%
SEMI-FIXED 10K OHM
SLIDE SWITCH 2P3T
CRYSTAL 2MHZ HC-49/U

6P RCA JACK R/W Ni
6P RCA JACK R/W Ni
4P RCA JACK R/W NI
2P RCA JACK ORG

PCB NO COMPONENTS
PCB ASSEMBLY (917AH)
PCB ASSEMBLY (917B,C)
PCB ASSEMBLY (117AH)
PCB ASSEMBLY {117C)

iIC UPD7805H 1A 5V
IC 7812 12V REGULATOR
IC UPC7IM12HF REGULATOR

TR 25C2240GR
TR 28D613D
TR 28C1815-Y HFE 120-240

60




Reference No Part Number Description

DIODES

D101 N48400630-0 BRIDGE DIODE 2W02G

D102 4804-0010-1 DIODE 1N4001

D103-D106 4804-0020-1 DIODE 1N4002

D107 N48400650-0 ZENER 1/2W 33V 5%

D108 N48400640-0 ZENER 1/2W 28V HZ273

D110 N48400630-0 BRIDGE DIODE 2W02G
CAPACITORS

c101 A N83100049-0 CAP 400V 4700P DE7150F472MVA1KC
€102-C103 8910-0007-0 CAP 35V 4700l 35V 16X35

C104T 635N-0001-0 JUMPER #23 TAPE & WHEEL

C104P A N89100049-0 CAP 400V 4700P DE7150F472MVA1KC
C106-C107 157Q-106M-5-1U CE 35V 10yF 20%

C108-C109 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%

C110-C111 157D-106M-5-1} CE 16V 10pF 20%

C114-C117 157F-227M-5-S5 CE 50V 220yF 20%

Ci18 1571-476M-5-OV CE 63V 47pF 20%

C119 1571-106M-5-1U CE 63V 10pF 20%

C120 157F-227M-5-85 CE 50V 220pF 20%

ci122 1571-106M-5-JU CE 63V 10uF 20%

Ci24 157D-228M-5-W9 CE 16V 2200pF 20%

RELAY

RLY101 LN N45000110-0 RELAY 12V-DC

SWITCH

SW205P N 5200-3481-0 POWER SWITCH TV-3 3A/250V
FUSES

F101-F102"AH A 5120-0010-0 FUSE 250V 800MA TIME LAG UL/CSA
F104*AH A N51005010-1A FUSE 250V 500MA SLOW BLOW UL/CSA
F101-F102T*B,C & P*'C A 5120-0011-0 FUSE 250V 800MA TIME LAG LBC SEMKO
FI4T*B,C & P*C A N51005010-1B FUSE 250V 500MA SLOW BLOW LBC VDE/SEMKO
FH101-F104 4131-9131-0 FUSE HOLDER 6.5MM PITCH RECT
TRANSFORMER

T A N18062104-0 TRANSFORMER MAIN 614C

™ A N18062096-0 TRANSFORMER EI35 115/230VDC 180MA

C OUTLET TERMINAL
A

0100*AH
O151*AH

A

QUTLET*AH (917 ONLY) A

NER ASSEMB 17 ONLY

PC BOA

IcS

10401
IG701
1C702*AH
IC702°C

A

N41520571-0
N21035802-0
N4707275J-2

1720-300A-0103
MI-20300A-01-5
MI-20300A-02-S

3130-0890-0
N31303430-0
N89100034-0
1300-0606-0

AC OUTLET COVER PLATE
AC OUTLET 125V 15A UL
RCF 2.7M Ohm 1/2W 5% AT (SAFETY DISCHARGE)

PCB NO COMPONENTS
PCB ASSEMBLY {(917AH)
PCB ASSEMBLY (917B,C)

1C NJM4558D DUAL OP AMP,
IC LM7000 DTS

TUNER MODULE FE407-A16
TUNER MODULE FE407-G58

61




Reference No Part Number Description

1C703 N31303390-0 IC LA1266 FM/AM TUNER
IC704 N31303400-0 IC LA3401 PLL MPX
TR ISTOR

Q005-Q009 485C-930E-5 TR 28C930E HFE 100-200
Q701-Q703 4860-0700-5 TR 28C1815GR

Q704 N48600660-5 TR 2SA1015GR
Q710-Q713 4860-0700-5 TR 25C1815GR

Q714 N48600660-5 TR 25A1015GR

DIODES

D401 4804-1480-C DIODE 1N4148
D701-D702 N4801N60P-1 GERMANIUM DIODE 1NE0P
D703-D704 484C-321D-5 SV(C321-D AM CAR. DIODE
COILS

L701 1801-2R2M-M COIL 2.2pH 20%

L702*C 2701-0609-4 BAND PASS FILTER 64-108MHZ
L703 1801-2R2M-M COIL 2.2pH 20%

L704 N56002276-3 AM COIL 5564102600
L705 N56002286-S AM OSC COIL 5564312800
L706 NB6002256-5 FM COIL PRIMARY

L707 N56002266-3 FM CQIL SECONDARY
L708 N56002246-5 AM IF COIL

L710 N1801680M-M COIL 68uH 20%
CAPACITORS

C701 1551-0210-0 TRIMMER 5.2-30PF

C703 157B-107M-5-KM CE 6.3V 100pF 20%

G704 157F-107M-5-OW CE 50V 100pF 20%

C705 157F-335M-5-IU CE 50V 3.3uF 20%

c707 157F-474M-5-1U CE 50V 0.47pF 20%

C709 157Q-474M-5-1U CE 35V 0.47yF 20%

C712 157D-106M-5-1U CE 16V 10pF 20%

C721 1551-0210-0 TRIMMER 5.2-30PF

C725 157D-106M-5-1U CE 16V 10pF 20%

C726 157F-475M-5-1U CE 50V 4.7uF 20%

C733 157F-335M-5-1U CE 50V 3.3uF 20%

C738 157F-335M-5-1U CE 50V 3.3uF 20%

739 158F-101J-5-KW CP 50V 100PF 5%

o741 157D-107M-5-KW CE 16V 100pF 20%

C742 157F-104M-5-1U CE 50V 0.1pF 20%

C743 157D-106M-5-1U CE 16V 10pF 20%

C744 158F-391J-5-KW CP 50V 390PF 5%

C745 157D-476M-5-1U CE 16V 47pf 20%

C746 157D-107M-5-KW CE 16V 100uF 20%

C747 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1uF 20%

C748 157F-224M-5-1U CE 50V 0.22yF 20%
C749-C750 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1uF 20%

G751 1570-106M-5-1U CE 16V 10pF 20%

C752-C753"AH
C752-C753*C
C754-C755
C758-C757

ARIABLE RES.
R736
R753

FALTERS
FL01-FLO3*AH
FLO1-FLO3*C
FL703

158F-911J-5-KW
158F-431J-5-KW
153F-152J-5-KW
157D-106M-5-1U

N47564730-3-11
N47564730-3-11

N27010546-1-0
N27010556-1-0
N56002296-5

CP 50V 910PF 5%
CP 50V 430PF 5%
CM 50V 1500PF 5%
CE 18V 10yF 20%

SEMI-FIXED 47K OHM
SEMI-FIXED 47K OHM -

CERAMIC FILTER 10.7MHZ ML-A
CERAMIC FILTER 10.7MHZ MZ2-A
FTZ COIL

62




Reference No

Part Number

Description

FL704-FL705
FL706

NATO
X102

CRYSTAL
X701

NTENNA TERMINAL
0102*AH
0102*B,C

T R I/P ASSE
PC BOARD

117 ONLY

ACA JACK
0901P

LED ASSEMBLY (117 ON
PC BOA

IcS

IC601
1C602
1C603
1C604
1C805

TRANSISTORS
Q601-Q604

DIODES
D601-D602

CAPACITORS
C600
C501-C6086
C607
C609-C611
C618
C621-C622
Ce24

C625

C626

Cé28

C629

Ca631

C632

N56002236-3
2701-0066-0

2703-0020-0

N23000440-0

N21070641-0
N21070681-0

MI-21460F-01-5

2113-0700-0

MI-21460E-01-8

N37003517-RG

1720-300F-0103
MI-20300F-01-8
MI-21480B-01-S

N31303740-0
N3130413C-0
N31303760-0
N31303740-0
N31304050-0

485C-930E-5

4804-1480-C

153F-103J-5-KW
157E-106M-5-|U
157F-105M-5-1U
157E-106M-5-lU
157E-106M-5-1U
157E-106M-5-1U
157C-108M-5-55
153F-222K-5-KW
157C-108M-5-85
157D-107M-5-KW
157E-106M-5-1U
157E-106M-5-1U
157C-108M-5-85

FILTER COIL 19KHZ
CERAMIC FILTER 450 KHZ

CERAMIC RESONATOR CSB456F11

CRYSTAL 7.2MHZ 20PPM

ANTENNA TERMINAL F-TYPE
ANTENNA TERMINAL DIN-TYPE

PCB ASSEMBLY

RCA JACK R/W NI-PLATED

PCB ASSEMBLY

LED RED/GREEN L-469 HGW

PCB NO COMPONENTS
PCB ASSEMBLY (917)
PCB ASSEMBLY {117)

IC NJM2246 3IP VIDEC SWITCH

IC PCABS515P/009 QSD

iIC NJM2217 VIDEO SUPERIMPOSER
IC NJM2246 3IP VIDEQ SWITCH

IC NJM2234D 31/P VIDEO SWITCH

TR 25C930E

DIODE 1N4148

CM 50V 0.01pF 5%
CE 25V 10pF 20%
CE 50V 1uF 20%
CE 25V 10yF 20%
CE 25V 10F 20%
CE 25V 10pF 20%
CE 10V 1000uF 20%
CM 50V 2200PF 10%
CE 10V 1000uF 20%
CE 16V 100pF 20%
CE 25V 10yF 20%
CE 25V 10pF 20%
CE 10V 1000yF 20%

63




Reference No Part Number Desgcription

C634-C635 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10pF 20%

C636 157C-108M-5-85 CE 10V 1000pF 20%

C637 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1pF 20%
ARIABLE RES.

R619 N47564730-3-11 SEMI-FIXED 47K OHM

CRYSTAL

XL601 N23000930-0 CRYSTAL 3.58MHZ HC-49/U

SOCKETS

JBO1N 21038201-0 1P RCA SOCKET,YELLOW

JBO2N 21038201-0 1P RCA SOCKET,YELLOW

JB03N 21038201-0 1P RCA SOCKET,YELLOW

JEO4N 21038301-0 1P 8-VHS SOCKET

JBOBN 21038301-0 1P S-VHS SOCKET

JBOBN 21038301-0 1P S-VHS SOCKET

JBO7N 21038201-0 1P RCA SOCKET,YELLOW

JGO8N 21038201-0 1P RCA SOCKET,YELLOW

JBOON 21038301-0 1P S-VHS SOCKET

JE10N 21038301-0 1P S-VHS SOCKET

NOTE : - THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY A MARK ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRI-
CAL SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.

- <*AH > : USA, CANADIAN MODEL ONLY.

<*B »: UK MODEL ONLY,
<*C > : EUROPEAN MODEL ONLY.

- ITEMS WITH THE EXTENSION “T” ARE FOR THE 917 ONLY,
ITEMS WITH THE EXTENSION “P” ARE FOR THE 117 ONLY,

ALL OTHER ITEMS ARE COMMON PARTS.

64




117/917 PACKING DIAGRAM

65



117/917 PACKING LIST

ltem Part No Description Oty
1 1490-1873-0 POLYFOAM END CAP 2
2 N14971072-3 POLYBAG 1
3 N14971252-0 EPE COVER 1
4P 4301-3611-1 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1
4T 4301-3523-1 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1
5 N14763800-0 CARTON BOX 1
6 4060-0630-0 BATTERIES 2
7 N89001100-0 REMOTE CONTROL 1
8 1497-1320-0 POLYBAG 1
9 N14971062-0 MANUAL POLYBAG 1
10T*AH N21036101-0 RF CONNECTOR PLUG F-Type 1
10T*C N21036201-0 RF CONNECTOR PLUG DIN-Type 1
117 N21070661-1 “T” 3000HM ANTENNA 1
127 N70093220-0 200CM WHITE AWG22 1
13 N21039001-0 VIDEO YEL RCA PLUGS 2
14 N21038901-0 MONO BLK RCA PLUGS 1
5 N21038801-0 STEREO R/W RCA PLUGS 2

NOTE : - THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY A MARK ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRI-
CAL SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.
- <*AH > : USA, CANADIAN MODEL ONLY.
<'B >: UK MODEL ONLY.
<'C > : EUROPEAN MODEL OMNLY.
- {TEMS WITH THE EXTENSION “T” ARE FOR THE 917 ONLY,
JITEMS WITH THE EXTENSION “P” ARE FOR THE 117 ONLY,
ALL OTHER ITEMS ARE COMMON PARTS.

Propiietary information for servicing purposes only. The information herein may not be used
commercially without the prior written agreement of NAD Electronics Ltd., London, England.
66




